Appendix 1 Summary of CGT events

Appendix 2 Consumer price index (CPI)

Appendix 3 Flowcharts

Appendix 4 Some major share transactions
Definitions

APPENDIXES




APPENDIX 1: Summary of CGT events

DISPOSAL
CGT event

Al

Disposal of a CGT asset

Time of event

when the disposal contract

is entered into or, if none,
when the entity stops
being the asset’s owner

HIRE PURCHASE AND SIMILAR AGREEMENTS
CGT event

B1

Use and enjoyment before
title passes

END OF A CGT ASSET
CGT event

C1

Cc2

C3

Loss or destruction of a
CGT asset

Cancellation, surrender
and similar endings

End of an option to acquire
shares and so on

Time of event

when use of the CGT
asset passes

Time of event

when compensation is first
received or, if none, when
the loss is discovered or
destruction occurred

when the contract ending
an asset is entered into
or, if none, when an asset
ends

when the option ends

BRINGING A CGT ASSET INTO EXISTENCE
CGT event

D1

D2

D3

D4

Creating contractual or
other rights

Granting an option

Granting a right to income
from mining

Entering into a
conservation covenant

Time of event

when the contract is
entered into or the right is
created

when the option is granted

when the contract is
entered into or, if none,
when the right is granted

when covenant is entered
into

Capital gain

capital proceeds from
disposal less the asset’s
cost base

Capital gain

capital proceeds less the
asset’s cost base

Capital gain

capital proceeds less the
asset’s cost base

capital proceeds from the
ending less the asset’s
cost base

capital proceeds from
granting the option less
expenditure in granting it

Capital gain

capital proceeds from
creating the right less
incidental costs of creating
the right

capital proceeds from the
grant less expenditure to
grant it

capital proceeds from
the grant of right /ess the
expenditure to grant it

capital proceeds from
covenant /less cost
base apportioned to the
covenant

Capital loss

asset’s reduced cost base
less capital proceeds

Capital loss

asset’s reduced cost base
less capital proceeds

Capital loss

asset’s reduced cost base
less capital proceeds

asset’s reduced cost base
less capital proceeds

expenditure in granting
the option less capital
proceeds

Capital loss

incidental costs of creating
the right less capital
proceeds

expenditure to grant
the option less capital
proceeds

expenditure to grant the
right less capital proceeds

reduce cost base
apportioned to the
covenant less capital
proceeds from covenant

114

www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




TRUSTS
CGT event

E1

E2

E3

E4

E5

E6

E7

E8

E9

Creating a trust over a
CGT asset

Transferring a CGT asset
to a trust

Converting a trust to a unit
trust

Capital payment for trust
interest

Beneficiary becoming
entitled to a trust asset

Disposal to a beneficiary to
end an income right

Disposal to a beneficiary to
end capital interest

Disposal by a beneficiary
of capital interest

Creating a trust over future
property

Time of event

when the trust is created

when the asset is
transferred

when the trust is converted

when the trustee makes
the payment

when the beneficiary
becomes absolutely
entitled

the time of the disposal

the time of the disposal

when the disposal contract
is entered into or, if none,
when the beneficiary
ceases to own the CGT
asset

when the entity makes an
agreement

Capital gain

capital proceeds from
creating the trust less the
asset’s cost base

capital proceeds from the
transfer less the asset’s
cost base

market value of the asset
at that time /ess its cost
base

non-assessable part of
the payment /ess the cost
base of the trust interest

for a trustee — market value
of the CGT asset at that
time less its cost base; for
a beneficiary — that market
value less the cost base

of the beneficiary’s capital
interest

for a trustee — market value
of the CGT asset at that
time less its cost base; for
a beneficiary — that market
value /ess the cost base

of the beneficiary’s right to
income

for a trustee — market value
of the CGT asset at that
time /less its cost base; for
a beneficiary — that market
value /ess the cost base

of the beneficiary’s capital
interest

capital proceeds less the
appropriate proportion of
the trust’s net assets

market value of the
property (as if it existed
when the agreement was
made) less incidental costs
in making the agreement

Capital loss

asset’s reduced cost base
less capital proceeds

asset’s reduced cost base
less capital proceeds

asset’s reduced cost base
less that market value

no capital loss

for a trustee — reduced
cost base of the CGT
asset at that time /ess
that market value; for a
beneficiary — reduced cost
base of the beneficiary’s
capital interest less that
market value

for a trustee — reduced
cost base of the CGT
asset at that time less
that market value; for a
beneficiary — reduced cost
base of the beneficiary’s
right to income less that
market value

for a trustee — reduced
cost base of the CGT
asset at that time /ess
that market value; for a
beneficiary — reduced cost
base of the beneficiary’s
capital interest /ess that
market value

appropriate proportion of
the trust’s net assets less
the capital proceeds

incidental costs in
making the agreement
less the market value
of the property (as if

it existed when the
agreement was made)

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006

www.ato.gov.au

115




LEASES
CGT event

F1

F2 | Granting a long-term lease

F3 | Lessor pays lessee to get
lease changed

F4 | |essee receives payment
for changing a lease

F5 | Lessor receives payment
for changing a lease

SHARES

CGT event

G1 | Capital payment for shares

G3 | Liguidator or administrator

Granting a lease

declares shares or financial

instruments worthless

SPECIAL CAPITAL RECEIPTS
CGT event

H1

H2

Forfeiture of a deposit

Receipt for an event
relating to a CGT asset

CESSATION OF RESIDENCY
CGT event

I

Individual or company
stops being an Australian
resident

Trust stops being a
resident trust

Time of event

for granting a lease — when
the entity enters into the
lease contract or, if none,
at the start of the lease;

for a lease renewal or
extension — at the start of
the renewal or extension

for granting a lease — when
the lessor grants the lease;
for a lease renewal or
extension — at the start of
the renewal or extension

when the lease term is
varied or waived

when the lease term is
varied or waived

when the lease term is
varied or waived

Time of event

when the company pays a
non-assessable amount

when declaration is made

Time of event

when the deposit is
forfeited

when the act, transaction
or event occurred

Time of event

when the individual or
company stops being an
Australian resident

when the trust ceases to
be a resident trust for CGT
purposes

Capital gain
capital proceeds less the

expenditure on grant,
renewal or extension

capital proceeds from the
grant, renewal or extension
less the cost base of the
leased property

no capital gain

capital proceeds less the
cost base of lease

capital proceeds less
expenditure in relation to
variation or waiver

Capital gain

payment /ess cost base of
shares

no capital gain

Capital gain
deposit less expenditure

in connection with the
prospective sale

capital proceeds less the
incidental costs

Capital gain

for each CGT asset the
person owns, its market
value /ess its cost base

for each CGT asset the
trustee owns, its market
value /ess its cost base

Capital loss

expenditure on grant,
renewal or extension less
capital proceeds

reduced cost base of the
leased property less the
capital proceeds from the
grant, renewal or extension

amount of expenditure to
get lessee’s agreement

no capital loss

expenditure in relation to
variation or waiver less
capital proceeds

Capital loss

no capital loss

shares’ or financial
instruments’ reduced cost
base

Capital loss

expenditure in connection
with the prospective sale
less deposit

incidental costs less capital
proceeds

Capital loss

for each CGT asset the
person owns, its reduced
cost base /ess its market
value

for each CGT asset the
trustee owns, its reduced
cost base less its market
value

116

www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




REVERSAL OF ROLLOVER
CGT event

Ji

J2

J3

Ja

Company stops being a

member of a wholly owned

group after a rollover

Change in status of a
CGT asset that was a
replacement asset in a
rollover under Subdivision
152-E

A change happens in
circumstances where a
share in a company or

an interest in a trust was
a replacement asset in a
rollover under Subdivision
152-E

Trust failing to cease to
exist after rollover under
Subdivision 124-N

OTHER CGT EVENTS

CGT event

K2 | Bankrupt pays an amount
in relation to debt

K3 | Asset passing to a tax-
advantaged entity

K4 | CGT asset starts being
trading stock

K5 | Special capital loss from a
collectable that has fallen
in market value

K6 | Pre-CGT shares or trust
interest

K7 | Balancing adjustment

occurs for a depreciating
asset that you used for
purposes other than
taxable purposes

Time of event

when the company stops
being a member of a
wholly owned group after
a rollover

when the change in status
happens

when the change in
circumstances happens

when the failure to cease
to exist happens

Time of event
when payment is made

when an individual dies

when the asset starts
being trading stock

when CGT event A1, C2
or E8 happens to shares
in the company, or an
interest in the trust, that
owns the collectable

when another CGT event
involving the shares or
interest happens

when the balancing
adjustment event occurs

Capital gain

market value of the asset
at the time of the event
less its cost base

the amount of the capital
gain that you disregarded
under Subdivision 152-E

the amount of the capital
gain that you disregarded
under Subdivision 152-E

for the company — market
value of the asset at

the time the company
acquired it /ess its cost
base at that time

for a shareholder — market
value of the share at the
time the shareholder
acquired it /ess its cost
base at that time

Capital gain
no capital gain

market value of the asset
at death /less its cost base

market value of asset /ess
its cost base

no capital gain

capital proceeds from the
shares or trust interest that
are attributable to post-
CGT assets owned by the
company or trust, /less the
assets’ cost bases

termination value /ess cost
times fraction

Capital loss

reduced cost base of the
asset less that market
value

no capital loss

no capital loss

for the company — reduced
cost base of the asset

at the time the company
acquired it /ess its market
value at that time

for a shareholder — reduced
cost base of the share at
the time the shareholder
acquired it fess its market
value at that time

Capital loss

that part of the payment
that relates to the denied
part of a net capital loss

reduced cost base of the
asset less that market
value

reduced cost base of
asset less that market
value

market value of the

shares or interest (as if the
collectable had not fallen

in market value) less the
capital proceeds from CGT
event A1, C2 or E8

no capital loss

cost less termination value
times fraction

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006

www.ato.gov.au

17




OTHER CGT EVENTS
CGT event

K8

K9

K10

K11

K12

Direct value shifts affecting
your equity or loan interests
in a company or trust

Entitlement to receive
payment of a carried
interest

You make a forex realisation
gain as a result of forex
realisation event 2 and item
1 of the table in subsection
775-70(1) applies

You make a forex realisation
loss as a result of forex
realisation event 2 and item
1 of the table in subsection
775-75(1) applies

Foreign hybrid loss
exposure adjustment

CONSOLIDATIONS
CGT event

L1

L2

L3

L4

L5

L6

L7

L8

Reduction under section
705-57 in tax cost setting
amount of assets of entity
becoming subsidiary
member of consolidated
group or MEC group

Amount remaining after
step 3A etc of ‘joining
allocable cost amount is
negative’

Tax cost setting amounts
for retained cost base
assets exceed joining
allocable cost amount

No reset cost base assets
against which to apply
excess of net allocable
cost amount on joining

Amount remaining after
step 4 of ‘leaving allocable
cost amount is negative’

Error in calculation of tax
cost setting amount for
joining entity’s assets

Discharged amount of
liability differs from amount
for allocable cost amount
purposes

Reduction in tax cost —
setting amount for reset
cost base assets on joining
cannot be allocated

Time of event

the decrease time for
the interests

when you become entitled
to receive the payment

when the forex realisation
event happens

when the forex realisation
event happens

just before the end of the
income year

Time of event

just after entity becomes
subsidiary member

just after entity becomes
subsidiary member

just after entity becomes
subsidiary member

just after entity becomes
subsidiary member

when entity ceases to be
subsidiary member

start of the income year
when the Commissioner
becomes aware of the
errors

start of the income year
in which the liability is
realised

just after entity becomes
subsidiary member

Capital gain
the capital gain worked out
under section 725-365

capital proceeds from the
entitlement

equal to the forex
realisation gain

no capital gain

no capital gain

Capital gain
no capital gain

amount remaining

amount of excess

no capital gain

amount remaining

the net overstated amount
resulting from the errors, or
a portion of that amount

your allocable cost amount
less what it would have
been had you used the
correct amount for liability

no capital gain

Capital loss
no capital loss

no capital loss

no capital loss

equal to the forex
realisation loss

the amount stated in
subsection 104-270(3)

Capital loss
amount of reduction

no capital loss

no capital loss

amount of excess

no capital loss

the net understated
amount resulting from
the errors, or a portion
of that amount

what your allocable cost
amount would have been
had you used the correct
amount for the liability /ess
your allocable cost amount

amount of reduction that
cannot be allocated

118

www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




APPENDIX 2: Consumer price index (CPI)

ALL GROUPS - WEIGHTED AVERAGE OF EIGHT CAPITAL CITIES

Year

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
el

31 Mar
74.4
81.4
87.0
92.9

100.9
105.8
107.6
108.9
110.4
114.7
119.0
120.5
120.3
121.8

Quarter ending
30 Jun
75.6
82.6
88.5
95.2
102.5
106.0
107.3
109.3
111.2
116.2
119.8
120.2
121.0
122.3

For an explanation of indexation and how it applies, see page 24.

*1f you use the indexation method to calculate your capital gain, the indexation
factor is based on increases in the CPI up to September 1999 only.

30 Sep
71.3
77.6
84.0
90.2
97.4

103.3
106.6
107.4
109.8
111.9
117.6
120.1
119.7
121.3
123.4

31 Dec
72.7
79.8
85.5
92.0
99.2
106.0
107.6
107.9
110.0
112.8
118.5
120.3
120.0
121.9

N/A*

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006

www.ato.gov.au

119




APPENDIX 3: Flowcharts

FLOWCHART 1

Did you acquire the

Treatment of bonus shares issued on or after 20 September 1985

NO

Is any part of the bonus
shares a dividend or
treated as a dividend?

YES

Were the bonus
shares issued before
1 July 198772

NO

1 The bonus shares
are subject to
capital gains tax if
issued on or after
20 September 1985.

2 The acquisition date
of the bonus shares
is their date of issue.

3 The cost base is
the amount of the
dividend, plus any
calls on partly paid
bonus shares.

original shares on or after
20 September 1985?

Are the bonus shares
NO partly paid?

YES

Is any part of the bonus
shares a dividend or
treated as a dividend?

YES vES

Were the bonus
shares issued before
10 December 19867

NO

YES

You are taken to
have acquired the
bonus shares before
20 September 1985

NO

and they are not subject

to capital gains tax.

Before sale of the bonus | NO
shares, were any further
call payments made to

the company?

YES

1 The bonus shares
are subject to capital
gains tax.

2 The acquisition date
of the bonus shares
is the date when
liability to pay the
first call arises.

3 The cost base is
the market value of
the bonus shares
just before the
liability to pay the
first call arises, plus
the amount of call
payments made.

YES

Were the bonus
shares issued before

1 July 19877 YES

NO

The bonus shares
are subject to capital
gains tax.

The acquisition date
of the bonus shares
is their date of issue.

The cost base is
the amount of the
dividend, plus any
call on partly paid
bonus shares.

NO

1 The bonus shares
are subject to capital
gains tax.

2 The bonus shares
are acquired when
the original shares
were acquired.

3 The cost base of
each original and
bonus share is
equal to:

the cost base of
the original shares
divided by the
total number of
original and bonus
shares, plus

any calls on

partly paid bonus
shares.

120

www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




FLOWCHART 2 Treatment of bonus units issued on or after 20 September 1985

NO

Is any part of the bonus
units included in your
assessable income?

NO

Are the bonus units
partly paid?

YES

Were the bonus units
issued before
10 December 19867

NO

Before sale of the bonus

units, were any further
call payments made to
the trust?

YES

1 The bonus units are
subject to capital
gains tax.

2 The acquisition date
of the bonus units is
the date when the
liability to pay the first
call arises.

3 The cost base is
the market value
of the bonus units
just before the
liability to pay the
first call arises, plus
the amount of call
payments made.

Did you acquire the
original units on or after
20 September 1985?

Were the bonus units

YES issued on or after
20 September 19857
YES
NO 1
NO

2
You are taken to 3

have acquired the

YES bonus units before

20 September 1985
and they are not subject
to capital gains tax.

NO

YES

Is any part of the bonus
units included in your
assessable income?

YES

The bonus units are
subject to capital
gains tax.

The acquisition date
of the bonus units is
their date of issue.

The cost base is the
amount included in
assessable income,
plus any call on
partly paid bonus
units.

NO

1 The bonus units are
subject to capital
gains tax.

2 The bonus units are
acquired when the
original units were
acquired.

3 The cost base

of each original

and bonus unit is

equal to:
the cost base of
the original units,
divided by the
total number of
original and bonus
units, plus
any calls on partly
paid bonus units.

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006

www.ato.gov.au

121




FLOWCHART 3 Treatment of rights or options:

to acquire shares where the rights or options were issued directly to you by the
company (but not under an employee share scheme) for no payment because
you were a shareholder, or

to acquire units where the rights or options were issued directly to you after
28 January 1988 by the trust for no payment because you were a unit holder.

Did you acquire the
YES original shares or units before NO
20 September 1985?

Did you exercise the
rights or options on or
after 20 September
19857

NO

1 If you did not
exercise the rights
or options, you
disregard any capital
gain or capital loss
on the sale or expiry
of the rights or
options.

2 If you exercised
the rights or options
before that date, you
disregard any capital
gain or capital loss
you make when you
dispose of the shares
or units that you
acquired.

YES

1 The shares or units
acquired on exercise
of the rights or
options are subject
to capital gains tax.

2 The acquisition date
of the shares or
units is the date of
exercise of the rights
or options to acquire
the shares or units.

3 The first element of
the cost base and
the reduced cost
base of the shares
or units is:

the market value
of the rights or
options at the
time you exercise
them, plus

the amount

you pay for the
shares or units

on exercising the
rights or options,
plus

if the rights

or options were
exercised on or
after 1 July 2001
and, as aresult, an
amount is included
in your assessable
income — that
amount.

Note: You disregard
any capital gain

or capital loss you
make from exercising
the rights or options.

YES

1 The shares or units
acquired on exercise
of the rights or
options are subject
to capital gains tax.

2 The acquisition date

of the shares or units
is the date of the
exercise.

3 The first element of

the cost base and
the reduced cost
base of the shares
or units is:
the cost base
of the rights or
options at the
time of exercise,
plus
the amount
you pay for the
shares or units
on exercising the
rights or options,
plus
if the rights or
options were
exercised on
or after 1 July
2001 and, as a
result, an amount
is included in
your assessable
income — that
amount.

Note: You disregard
any capital gain

or capital loss you
make from exercising
the rights or options.

The acquisition date of
the rights or options is
the date of acquisition
of the original shares
or units.

Did you exercise the
rights or options?

NO

If the capital proceeds
on the sale or expiry
of the rights or options
are more than their
cost base, you make
a capital gain.

If the capital proceeds
are less than their
reduced cost base, you
make a capital loss.

122

www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




FLOWCHART 4 Treatment of rights or options:

to acquire shares where the rights or options were acquired by you from an
individual or entity that acquired them as a shareholder in the company, or

to acquire units where the rights or options were issued after 28 January 1988
and were acquired by you from an individual or entity that acquired them as
a unit holder in the trust.

Did you exercise the
rights or options on or
after 20 September
19857

NO

1 If you did not
exercise the rights
or options, you
disregard any capital
gain or capital loss
on the sale or expiry
of the rights or
options.

2 |If you exercised
the rights or options
before that date, you
disregard any capital
gain or capital loss
when you dispose of
the shares or units
that you acquired.

Did you acquire the
rights or options before
20 September 1985?

YES

1 The shares acquired
on exercise of the
rights or options are
subject to capital
gains tax.

2 The acquisition date
of the shares is the
date of exercise of the
rights or options to
acquire the shares or
units.

3 The first element of
the cost base and the
reduced cost base of
the shares is:

the market value
of the rights or
options at the
time you exercise
them, plus

the amount you
pay for the shares
on exercising the
rights or options,
plus

if the rights or
options were
exercised on or
after 1 July 2001
and, as a result, an
amount is included
in your assessable
income — that
amount.

Note: You disregard
any capital gain or
capital loss you make
from exercising the
rights or options.

1 The shares or units
acquired on exercise
of the rights or
options are subject
to capital gains tax.

2 The acquisition date
of the shares or units
is the date of exercise
of the rights or
options.

3 The first element of
the cost base and the
reduced cost base of
the shares or units is:

the cost base

of the rights or
options at the
time of exercise,
plus

the amount

you paid for the
shares or units

on exercising the
rights or options,
plus

if the rights or
options were
exercised on or
after 1 July 2001
and, as a result, an
amount is included
in your assessable
income — that
amount.

Note: You disregard
any capital gain or
capital loss you make
from exercising the
rights or options.

NO

The acquisition date
of the rights or options
was the date of the
contract to acquire
the rights or options
or, if there was no
contract, the date the
other individual or entity
stopped being the
owner of the rights
or options.

YES Did you exercise the

rights or options?

NO

If the capital proceeds
on the sale or expiry
of the rights or options
are more than their
cost base, you make
a capital gain.

If the capital proceeds
are less than their
reduced cost base, you
make a capital loss.

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006

www.ato.gov.au

128




FLOWCHART 5 Treatment of rights or options to acquire shares or units:

you paid for and which were issued directly to you from the company (but not
under an employee share scheme) or trust, or

you acquired from an individual or entity that was not a shareholder or unit holder.

Note: This flowchart does not apply to rights or options for the issue of units by the
grantor of the rights or options if they were exercised before 27 May 2005.

Did you exercise the
rights or options?

NO

You disregard any
capital gain or capital
loss you make on the

sale or expiry of the
rights or options.

You disregard any
capital gain or capital
loss on the shares or

units acquired from the
exercise of the rights
or options because
the shares or units
were acquired before
20 September 1985.

Did you acquire the

is the date of exercise

of the rights or
options.

3 The first element of

the cost base and the

reduced cost base of

the shares or units is:
the market value
of the rights or
options at the time
you exercised
them, plus
the amount you
paid for the shares
on exercising the
rights or options.

Note: You disregard any

capital gain or capital
loss you make from
exercising the rights or
options.

YES rights or options before
20 September 1985?
YES Did you exercise the rights YES
or options on or after
20 September 19857
NO YES
Were .the rights Were they
or options ones exercised
which were renewed
before
or extended after YES 57 May 20057
20 September 19857 Y '
NO YES NO
1 The shares or units 1 The shares or units
acquired on exercise acquired on exercise
of the rights or of the rights or
options are subject options are subject
to capital gains tax. to capital gains tax.
2 The acquisition date 2 The acquisition date
of the shares or units of the shares or units

is the date of exercise
of the rights or
options.

3 The first element of

the cost base and the
reduced cost base of
the shares or units is:
the amount you
paid for the rights
or options, plus
the amount
you paid for the
shares or units
on exercising the
rights or options.

Note: You disregard any
capital gain or capital
loss you make from
exercising the rights or
options.

NO

Did you exercise the
rights or options?

NO

If the capital proceeds
on the sale or expiry
of the rights or options
are more than their
cost base, you make
a capital gain. If the
capital proceeds are
less than their reduced
cost base, you make
a capital loss.

NOTE
This flowchart
incorporates changes
to the tax treatment of
options which have not
yet been enacted. These
changes will affect options
exercised on or after
27 May 2005 and are
described in the Minister
for Revenue and Assistant
Treasurer’s press release
No.045 of 27 May 2005
— ‘Amendments to the
capital gains tax treatment
of options’. The Tax Office
has given approval for you
to anticipate this change if
you are affected.

124

www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




FLOWCHART 6 The capital gains tax (CGT) main residence exemption rules
when you sell a dwelling you inherited.

Chapter 6 needs to be read with this flowchart.

Did the deceased person

YES acquire the dwelling before NO
20 September 1985?

Did settlement of your Just before they died, was Was the dwelling the
contract to sell the dwelling NO the dwelling being used to YES deceased person’s main
happen within two years of produce income residence just before

the person dying? they died?
NO
From the deceased person’s death
until settlement of your contract to sell o
N

the inherited dwelling, was it your main YES
residence (or the main residence of an
individual who had a right to occupy
it under the will or the spouse of the
deceased person)?

YES YES NO

DWELLING IS NOT FULLY EXEMPT

From the deceased YES
(but you may qualify for a part exemption)

person’s death until
settlement of your
contract to sell the
inherited dwelling,
was any part of the
dwelling used to
produce income?

NO

Dwellings that passed to you before 21 August 1996

This flowchart does not apply to a dwelling that passed to you before
21 August 1996. Chapter 6 sets out the rules that apply in that situation.

DWELLING IS FULLY EXEMPT

Where the deceased person died before 20 September 1985

If the deceased person died before 20 September 1985, the dwelling is fully
exempt when you sell it. However, if you made a major capital improvement
to the dwelling on or after 20 September 1985 and have used it to produce
assessable income it may be subject to CGT (see chapter 6).

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006 www.ato.gov.au 125




APPENDIX 4: Some major share transactions

COMPANY
AMP Ltd

Avristocrat
Leisure Ltd

Australian Gas
Light Company
Ltd (AGL)

Aviva
Corporation Ltd

BHP Billiton Ltd

DETAILS OF TRANSACTION

Demutualisation

The acquisition cost for AMP Ltd shares was $10.43 per share and the acquisition date was
20 November 1997.

Demerger

In December 2003 the UK operations of AMP (referred to as ‘HHG’) were demerged from AMP.
There were tax consequences from the demerger for shareholders in 2003-04 which are set

out in our fact sheet AMP Group demerger: How it affects Australian resident shareholders. You
can also work out the cost base of AMP and HHG shares after the demerger using the fact sheet
or the AMP demerger calculator on our website at www.ato.gov.au/demergers (follow the link
under ‘Shareholder information’).

2005 return of capital
On 16 June 2005, AMP made a return of capital to shareholders of $0.40 per share.

Shareholders needed to reduce the cost base and reduced cost base of each share by $0.40. For
each share that had a cost base of less than $0.40, the difference was a capital gain in 2004-05.

See our fact sheet AMP 2005 return of capital.

2005 return of capital

On 15 July 2005, Aristocrat made a return of capital to shareholders of $0.21 per share.
Shareholders needed to reduce the cost base and reduced cost base of each share by $0.21. For
each share that had a cost base of less than $0.21, the difference was a capital gain in 2005-06.
See our fact sheet Aristocrat Leisure Limited (Aristocrat): 2005 return of capital.

Return of capital
On 29 April 2005, AGL made a return of capital to shareholders of $0.50 per share.

Shareholders needed to reduce the cost base and reduced cost base of each share by $0.50. For
each share that had a cost base of less than $0.50, the difference was a capital gain in 2004-05.

See our fact sheet Australian Gas Light Company (AGL) return of capital.

Demerger

In September 2004, NGM Resources Ltd (NGM) was demerged from Aviva Corporation

Ltd (Aviva). The demerger involved a return of capital of $0.0012 per share, and a demerger
dividend of approximately $0.002 per share in Aviva. This amount was compulsorily applied as a
consideration for the acquisition of shares in NGM. Aviva shareholders were entitled to one NGM
share for every 37 of their Aviva shares.

The fact sheet 2004 Aviva Corporation Ltd demerger and the demergers calculator on our website
at www.ato.gov.au/demergers (follow the link under ‘Shareholder information’) will help you work
out the cost bases of your Aviva and NGM shares after the demerger.

Demerger

In July 2002 BHP shareholders received one BHP Steel Ltd share for every five BHP Billiton shares
held. In November 2003 BHP Steel Ltd changed its name to BlueScope Steel Ltd.

BHP Billiton has advised that BHP Steel represented 5.063% of the market value of the group as a
whole just after the demerger. Shareholders who received BHP Steel shares should use this percentage
to apportion the sum of the cost bases of their post-CGT BHP Billiton shares between these
shares and the BHP Steel shares they received in relation to those post-CGT BHP Billiton shares.

The fact sheet 2002 BHP Billiton Group demerger and the demergers calculator on our website at
www.ato.gov.au/demergers (follow the link under ‘Shareholder information’) will help you work
out the cost bases of your BHP Billiton and BlueScope shares after the demerger.

126

www.ato.gov.au GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




COMPANY DETAILS OF TRANSACTION

BHP Billiton Ltd | 2006 share buy-back

(continued) On 3 April 2006, BHP Billiton completed an off-market share buy-back. Shareholders who took
part in the buy-back received $23.45 per share, which included a fully franked dividend of $21.35
per share.

For capital gains tax purposes, they are taken to have received $5.96 per share.
The date the shares were sold under the buy-back was 3 April 2006.

If the capital proceeds of $5.96 were more than the cost base of the share, the difference is a
capital gain to the shareholder in 2004-05. If $5.96 was less than the share’s reduced cost base,
the difference is a capital loss.

See our fact sheet BHP Billiton 2006 off-market share buy-back.
BlueScope Steel | 2005 share buy-back

Ltd In February 2005, BlueScope Steel Ltd (formerly BHP Steel Ltd) announced a share buy-back.
Shareholders who took part in the buy-back received $7.75 per share, which included a fully
franked dividend of $4.68 per share.

For capital gains tax purposes, they are taken to have received $4.79 per share.
The date the shares were sold under the buy-back was 12 April 2005.

If the capital proceeds of $4.79 was more than the cost base of the share, the difference is a
capital gain to the shareholder in 2004-05. If $4.79 was less than the share’s reduced cost base,
the difference is a capital loss.

See our fact sheet BlueScope Steel Limited: 2005 off-market share buy-back.

Coles Myer Ltd | 2005 share buy-back

On 17 March 2005, Coles Myer announced a share buy-back. Shareholders who took part in the
buy-back received $8.30 per share, which included a fully franked dividend of $5.30 per share.

For capital gains tax purposes, they are taken to have received $3.84 per share.
The date the shares were sold under the buy-back was 23 May 2005.

If the capital proceeds of $3.84 were more than the cost base of the share, the difference is a
capital gain to the shareholder in 2004-05. If $3.84 was less than the share’s reduced cost base,
the difference is a capital loss.

See our fact sheet Coles Myer 2005 off-market share buy-back.

Commonwealth | Public share offer

Bank of The Commonwealth Bank public shares were acquired on 13 July 1996. For shareholders

Australia Ltd who use the indexation method in calculating their capital gain, they index their first and final
instalments from 13 July 1996.

CSR Limited Demerger

- Rinker Group | |n April 2003 CSR shareholders received one Rinker share for every CSR share they held.

Eid CSR has advised that Rinker represented 75% of the market value of the group as a whole just
after the demerger. Shareholders who received Rinker shares should use this percentage to
apportion the sum of the cost bases of their post-CGT CSR shares between these shares and the
Rinker shares they received in relation to those post-CGT CSR shares.

The demergers calculator on our website at www.ato.gov.au/demergers (follow the link under
’Shareholder information’) will help you work out the cost bases of your Rinker and CSR shares
after the demerger. Also see our fact sheet 2003 CSR Ltd demerger.

Henderson Return of cash and reduction of investor base

Group PLC In April 2005, HHG PLC undertook a capital reduction which included:

(formerly HHG a return of cash to all shareholders, and

PLC) a reduction in investor base — which affected shareholders unless they chose not to participate.

There are capital gains tax consequences for shareholders. See our fact sheet HHG PLC
capital reduction.

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006 www.ato.gov.au 127




COMPANY

Hibernian
Friendly Society
(NSW) Ltd (now
Aevum Ltd)

Insurance
Australia Group
(IAG) Ltd

IOOF Ltd

Mayne Group
Ltd

Mincor
Resources NL

Minotaur
Resources Ltd

DETAILS OF TRANSACTION

Demutualisation

The acquisition cost for Hibernian shares was $1.162 per share and the acquisition date was
2 September 2002. Hibernian changed its name to Aevum Ltd in May 2004.

Share purchase plan

Offers opened on 4 November 2002 for shareholders to purchase shares from IAG (formerly
NRMA,) for $2.40 per share free of brokerage and transaction costs.

There are no CGT consequences at the time of purchase. However, there are tax consequences in
relation to owning and disposing of the shares you purchase.

Demutualisation

The acquisition cost for IOOF shares was $2.53 per share and the acquisition date was
14 June 2002.

Demerger

On 30 November 2005 Mayne Group demerged Mayne Pharma and shareholders received

a return of capital of $2.49 for every Mayne Group share they owned. These amounts were
compulsorily applied as consideration for the acquisition of shares in Mayne Pharma. Shareholders
received one Mayne Pharma Ltd share for every Mayne Group share they held. After the demerger
Mayne Group Limited changed its name to Symbion Health Ltd.

Mayne Group has advised that Mayne Pharma represented 44.217% of the market value of the
group as a whole just after the demerger. Shareholders who received Mayne Pharma shares
should use this percentage to apportion the sum of the cost bases of their post-CGT Mayne
Group shares between these shares and the Mayne Pharma shares they received in relation to
those post-CGT Mayne Group shares.

The fact sheet 2005 Mayne Group Ltd (renamed Symbion Health Ltd) demerger and the
demergers calculator on our website at www.ato.gov.au/demergers (follow the link under
‘Shareholder information’) will help you work out the cost bases of your Mayne Group and
Mayne Pharma shares after the demerger and to work out whether have made a capital gain
under the demerger.

Demerger

In October 2003 Mincor shareholders received one Tethyan Copper Company Ltd (TCC) share for
every 3.37 Mincor shares they held.

Mincor has advised that TCC represented 9.582% of the market value of the group as a whole
just after the demerger. Shareholders who received TCC shares should use this percentage to
apportion the sum of the cost bases of their post-CGT Mincor shares between these shares and
the TCC shares they received in relation to those post-CGT Mincor shares.

The demergers calculator on our website at www.ato.gov.au/demergers (follow the link under
’Shareholder information’) will help you work out the cost bases of your Mincor and TCC shares
after the demerger.

See our fact sheet 2003 Mincor Resources NL demerger.

Demerger and takeover

On 17 February 2005, Minotaur Resources Ltd (Minotaur) demerged Minotaur Exploration Ltd
(MinEx) and shareholders received a return of capital of $0.3258 and a dividend for every Minotaur
share they owned. These amounts were compulsorily applied as consideration for the acquisition
of shares in MinEx. That is, shareholders did not receive a cash payment, instead these amounts
were used to give them a MinEx share.

For every Minotaur share owned, shareholders received one MinEx share.

128

www.ato.gov.au GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




COMPANY

Minotaur
Resources Ltd
(continued)

MPI Mines Ltd

News
Corporation Ltd

NRMA
Insurance Group
Ltd (NIGL)

Over 50s Mutual
Friendly Society
Limited (OFM
Ltd)

Pasminco Ltd

DETAILS OF TRANSACTION

In conjunction with the demerger, Oxiana Ltd (Oxiana) and Minotaur shareholders agreed to a
takeover of Minotaur. Under the takeover, Minotaur shareholders received 1.85 new Oxiana shares
for each of their Minotaur shares.

The fact sheet 2005 Minotaur Resources Ltd demerger and the demergers calculator on our
website at www.ato.gov.au/demergers (follow the link under ‘Shareholder information’) will help
you work out the cost bases of your MinEX and Oxiana shares after the demerger and to work out
whether you have made a capital gain under the demerger.

Demerger and takeover

On 26 November 2004, MPI Mines Ltd (MPI) demerged Leviathan Resources Ltd (Leviathan).
Shareholders received a return of capital of $0.28 for every MPI share they owned. This amount
was compulsorily applied as consideration for shares in Leviathan. For every three MPI shares they
received one Leviathan share.

In conjunction with the demerger, LionOre Australia Pty Ltd (LionOre) made a takeover offer for
MPI shares. Under the takeover, MPI shareholders were offered $1 and 0.1675 of a LionOre share
(in the form of a CHESS Depository Interest) for each of their MPI shares. The takeover offer was
accepted by the majority of shareholders. Those who did not accept the offer then had their MPI
shares compulsorily acquired by LionOre.

Our fact sheet 2004 MPI Mines Ltd demerger and takeover — Impact on resident individual
shareholders will help you work out the tax consequences of both the demerger and takeover.

Reincorporation

In September 2004, News Corporation Ltd reincorporated in the US. Shareholders of News
Corporation Ltd can choose scrip-for-scrip rollover (see page 40 Takeovers and mergers) on
the receipt of News Corporation shares (including those represented by CHESS Depository
Instruments or CDIs) for the cancellation of their News Corporation Ltd shares. Note: Scrip-for-
scrip rollover does not apply to a capital loss.

If rollover is chosen, the first element of the cost base of each News Corporation share (including
those represented by CDIs) is the sum of the cost base of the two News Corporation Ltd shares
they exchanged for it, and shareholders are taken to have acquired their News Corporation shares
or CDlIs at the time they acquired the News Corporation Ltd shares they exchanged for them.

See our fact sheet Newscorp reincorporation.

Demutualisation

The acquisition cost of NIGL shares allocated to shareholders was $1.78 per share.
The acquisition date was 19 June 2000.

For additional shares purchased through the facility, the acquisition cost was $2.75 and the
acquisition date was 6 August 2000.

Demutualisation

The acquisition cost of OFM Ltd shares was $1.65 per share and the acquisition date was
12 June 2001.

Declaration that shares are worthless made by administrators

Following the declaration by the administrators on 31 March 2005 that they consider that
Pasminco shares are worthless, shareholders of Pasminco can choose to make a capital loss in
the 2004-05 year equal to the reduced cost base of their shares at the time of the declaration.

See our fact sheet Capital losses on Pasminco Ltd shares.

Creation of a trust over shares

Shareholders may make a capital loss if they create a valid trust over shares they own in a
company under administration — for example, Pasminco shareholders who agree to sell their
shares but hold them on trust for the buyer until the sale can be completed. See our fact sheet
Capital losses on Pasminco Ltd shares and Taxation Determination TD 2004/13 — Income

tax: capital gains: can CGT event E1 in section 104-55 of the Income Tax Assessment Act
1997 happen to a shareholder in a company in voluntary administration under Part 5.3A of the
Corporations Act 2001 who declares a trust over their shares?

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006 www.ato.gov.au 129




COMPANY
Pivot Ltd

Promina Group
Ltd

Rio Tinto Ltd

Telstra

Virtualplus
Holdings Ltd

DETAILS OF TRANSACTION

Merger
Pivot Ltd changed its name to Incitec-Pivot Ltd in April 2003 and then merged with Incitec
Fertilizers Ltd (IFL) on 1 June 2003.

Shareholders of Pivot who acquired their shares before 20 September 1985 made a capital gain
under CGT event K6 if their capital proceeds per share was more than $15.08 and they disposed
of them after 28 July 2003.

The capital gain is equal to 70% of the difference between the capital proceeds and $15.08. (No
capital loss is available under CGT event K6.)

See our fact sheet Pivot merger with Incitec — CGT on sale of pre-CGT shares.

2005 return of capital
On 20 June 2005 Promina Group Ltd made a return of capital to shareholders of $0.23 per share.

Shareholders needed to reduce the cost base and reduced cost base of each share by $0.23. For
each share that had a cost base of less than $0.23, the difference was a capital gain in 2004-05.

See our fact sheet Promina Group Ltd (Promina) return of capital.

2005 share buy-back

On 3 February 2005, Rio Tinto announced a share buy-back. Shareholders who took part in the
buy-back received $36.70 per share, which included a fully franked dividend of $32.70 per share.
For capital gains tax purposes, they are taken to have received $6.44 per share.

The date the shares were sold under the buy-back was 9 May 2005.

If the capital proceeds of $6.44 was more than the cost base of the share, the difference is a
capital gain to the shareholder in 2004-05. If $6.44 was less than the share’s reduced cost base,
the difference is a capital loss.

See our fact sheet Rio Tinto: 2005 off-market share buy-back.

Public share offer 1

The Telstra public shares were acquired on 15 November 1997. For shareholders who use the
indexation method in calculating their capital gain, they index their first and final instalments from
15 November 1997.

Public share offer 2

The Telstra public shares were acquired on 22 October 1999 if the instalment receipts were
purchased through the offer. Indexation does not apply as the shares were acquired after 11.45am
(by legal time in the ACT) on 21 September 1999.

Demerger

In December 2004, Novacoat Holdings Ltd (NHL) was demerged from Virtualplus Holdings Ltd
(VHL), formerly mBox.com Ltd.

The demerger involved a return of capital of $0.02162 per share in VHL. This amount was
compulsorily applied as a consideration for the acquisition of shares in NHL. VHL shareholders
were entitled to one NHL share for every 10 of their VHL shares.

The fact sheet 2005 Virtualplus Holdings Ltd demerger and the demergers calculator on our
website at www.ato.gov.au/demergers (follow the link under ‘Shareholder information’) will help
you work out the cost bases of your VHL and NHL shares after the demerger and to work out
whether you have made a capital gain under the demerger.

130

www.ato.gov.au GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




COMPANY

DETAILS OF TRANSACTION

Western Mining | Demerger

Corporation
Ltd - WMC
Resources Ltd

Westfield

In December 2002 WMC shareholders received one WMCR share for every WMC share held. Also
WMC Limited changed its name to Alumina Ltd.

Alumina has advised that WMCR represented 46.30% of the market value of the group as a whole
just after the demerger. Shareholders who received WMCR shares should use this percentage to
apportion the sum of the cost bases of their post-CGT Alumina shares between these shares and
the WMCR shares they received in relation to those post-CGT Alumina shares.

The demergers calculator on our website at www.ato.gov.au/demergers (follow the link under
‘Shareholder information’) will help you work out the cost bases of your Alumina and WMCR
shares after the demerger.

Takeover
In March 2005 BHP Billiton Ltd made a takeover offer for WMC Resources Ltd. Shareholders
received $7.85 for each WMC share they held.
The date the shares were disposed of under the takeover offer was:
3 June 2005 — if the shareholder accepted the offer on or before that date, or

the date the offer was accepted — if the shareholder accepted the offer between 4 June 2005
and 17 June 2005 and the acceptance was received by BHP by 7.30pm on 17 June 2005, or

for other WMC shareholders — in the 2005-06 income year, when BHP Billiton completed the
compulsory acquisition.

If the capital proceeds of $7.85 per share was more than the cost base of the share, the difference
is a capital gain in 2004-05. If $7.85 was less than the share’s reduced cost base, the difference is
a capital loss in 2004-05.

See our fact sheet WMC Resources Limited takeover by BHP Billiton Ltd.
Shareholders who did not accept the offer by 17 June 2005 should also see the fact sheet.

Capital restructure

In July 2004, Westfield Group restructured by issuing holders of Westfield Ltd shares, Westfield
Trust units, and Westfield America Trust units with stapled securities.

Participants received Westfield Group stapled securities through either a stapling arrangement or
a sale facility. They also had the option of receiving cash under the sale facility.

The tax consequences of these transactions vary depending on whether the shareholder or unit
holder chose the ‘cash alternative’ or ‘exchange by sale alternative’ or did nothing. See our fact
sheets Westfield Group (Westfield) 2004 Capital Restructure — Tax consequences for Westfield
Limited shareholders; Westfield Group 2004 Restructure — Tax consequences for Westfield Trust
unit holders; Westfield 2004 Capital Restructure — Tax consequences for Westfield America Trust
unit holders.

To get a copy of a fact sheet referred to in this appendix, For factsheets on other issues, such as restructures and
visit our website or, if you do not have internet access, returns of capital, select ‘Individuals’ and then click on
phone our Publications Distribution Service on ‘Capital gains tax’. Click on ‘Publications’ or on ‘Special

1300 720 092.

circumstances’ to get fact sheets.

Fact sheets may be on our website which do not appear in  For more information about share transactions in earlier

the table above.

years, visit our website.

For fact sheets about demergers, select ‘For Businesses’,
then click on ‘Large Corporates and Multinationals
homepage’. From the menu on the left, under “Tax topics
explained’, select ‘Demergers’ and click on ‘Shareholder

information’.

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006 www.ato.gov.au 131




DEFINITIONS

ASSESSABLE INCOME

Assessable income is all the income you have received
that should be included on your tax return. Generally,
assessable income does not include non-assessable
payments from a unit trust, including a managed fund.

BONUS SHARES

Bonus shares are additional shares a shareholder receives
wholly or partly as a dividend. You may also be required to
pay an amount to get them.

BONUS UNITS

Bonus units are additional units a unit holder receives from
the trust. You may also be required to pay an amount to
get them.

CALLS ON SHARES

A company may sometimes issue a share at less than its
par or face value and then make calls to pay up part or all
of the remaining outstanding balance.

CAPITAL GAIN

You may make a capital gain from a CGT event such as
the sale of an asset. Generally your capital gain is the
difference between your asset’s cost base (what you paid
for it) and your capital proceeds (what you received for

it). You can also make a capital gain if a managed fund or
other unit trust distributes a capital gain to you.

CAPITAL GAINS TAX

Capital gains tax (CGT) refers to the income tax you pay
on any net capital gain you make and include on your
annual income tax return. For example, when you sell (or
otherwise dispose of) an asset as part of a CGT event, you
are subject to CGT.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
A capital improvement does not include a repair that is
deductible for income tax purposes.

CAPITAL LOSS

Generally, you may make a capital loss as a result of
a CGT event if you received less capital proceeds for an
asset than its reduced cost base (what you paid for it).

CAPITAL PROCEEDS

Capital proceeds is the term used to describe the amount
of money or the value of any property you receive or are
entitled to receive as a result of a CGT event. For shares or
units, capital proceeds may be:

the amount you receive from the purchaser

the value of shares (or units) you receive on a demerger

the value of shares (or units) and the amount of cash you

receive on a merger/takeover, or

their market value if you give them away.

CGT ASSET

CGT assets include shares, units in a unit trust,
collectables (such as jewellery), assets for personal use
(such as furniture or a boat) and other assets (such as an
investment property).

CGT-CONCESSION AMOUNTS

These amounts are the CGT discount component of any
actual distribution from a managed fund.

CGT DISCOUNT

The CGT discount is the amount (or percentage) by which
a capital gain may be reduced under the discount method
(see Discount method).

CGT EVENT

A CGT event happens when a transaction takes place such
as the sale of a CGT asset. The result is usually a capital
gain or capital loss.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME

TAXATION OF CORPORATE GROUPS

Taxing wholly owned groups as single entities. Subsidiary
members are treated as parts of the head company.
Intra-group transactions are disregarded for income tax
purposes. Consolidation enables assets to be transferred
between members of a group without triggering capital
gains or requiring cost base adjustments for membership
interests. Effective from 1 July 2002.

CONVERTIBLE NOTE

A convertible note is another type of investment you can
make in a company or unit trust. A convertible note earns
interest on the amount you pay to acquire the note until the
note’s expiry date. On expiry of the note, you can either ask
for the return of the money paid or convert that amount to
acquire new shares or units.

COST BASE
The cost base of an asset is generally what it costs you.
It is made up of five elements:
money you paid or property you gave for the asset
incidental costs of acquiring or selling it (for example,
brokerage and stamp duty)
costs of owning it (generally this will not apply to shares
or units because you will usually have claimed or be
entitled to claim these costs as tax deductions)
costs associated with increasing or preserving its value
or installing or moving it, and
what it has cost you to preserve or defend your title or
rights to it — for example, if you paid a call on shares.

You may need to reduce the cost base for a share or unit
by the amount of any non-assessable payment you receive
from the company or fund.

132 www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




DEBT FORGIVENESS

A debt is forgiven if you are freed from the obligation to
pay it. A commercial debt that is forgiven may reduce your
capital loss, your cost base or your reduced cost base.

DEMERGER

A demerger involves the restructuring of a corporate or
trust group by splitting its operations into two or more
entities or groups. Under a demerger the owners of the
head entity of the group acquire a direct interest in an entity
(demerged entity) that was formerly part of the group.

DEMERGER ROLLOVER

This may apply to CGT events that happen on or after

1 July 2002 to interests that you own in the head entity of
a demerger group where a company or trust is demerged
from the group. Generally, the head entity undertaking the
demerger will advise owners whether demerger rollover is
available but you should seek our advice if you are in any
doubt. The Tax Office may have provided advice in the form
of a class ruling on a specific demerger, confirming that the
rollover is available.

This rollover allows you to defer your CGT obligation until
a later CGT event happens to your original or your new
shares or units.

DEMUTUALISATION

A company demutualises when it changes its membership
interests to shares. If you received shares as part of a
demutualisation of an Australian insurance company (for
example, AMP, IOOF or NRMA), you are not subject to
capital gains tax until you sell the shares or another CGT
event happens.

Usually the company will advise you of your cost base for
the shares you received. The company may give you the
choice of keeping the shares they have given you or of
selling them and giving you the capital proceeds.

DEPRECIATING ASSETS

A depreciating asset is an asset that has a limited effective
life and can reasonably be expected to decline in value
over the time it is used. Depreciating assets include items
such as computers, tools, furniture and motor vehicles.

Land and items of trading stock are specifically excluded
from the definition of depreciating asset, as are most
intangible assets such as options, rights and goodwill.

DISCOUNT METHOD
The discount method is one of the ways to calculate your
capital gain if:
the CGT event happened after 11.45am (by legal time
in the ACT) on 21 September 1999
you acquired the asset at least 12 months before the
CGT event.

If you use the discount method, you do not index the cost
base but you may be able to reduce your capital gain by
the CGT discount. However, you must first reduce your

capital gains by the amount of any capital losses made in
the year and any unapplied net capital losses from earlier
years. You discount any remaining capital gain.

If you acquired the asset before 11.45am (by legal time
in the ACT) on 21 September 1999, you may be able
to choose either the discount method or the indexation
method, whichever gives you the better result.

DISCOUNTED CAPITAL GAIN

A discounted capital gain is a capital gain that has

been reduced by the CGT discount. If you received the
discounted capital gain from a managed fund you will need
to gross up the amount before you apply any capital losses
and then the CGT discount.

DIVIDEND REINVESTMENT PLANS

Under these plans, shareholders can choose to have their
dividend used to acquire additional shares in the company
instead of receiving a cash payment. For CGT purposes,
you are treated as if you received a cash dividend and then
used it to buy additional shares. Each share (or parcel of
shares) received in this way is treated as a separate asset
when the shares are issued to you.

DWELLING

A dwelling is anything that is used wholly or mainly for
residential accommodation. Examples of a dwelling are
a home, an apartment, a strata title unit or a unit in a
retirement village.

EMPLOYEE SHARE SCHEMES

If you acquired shares or rights at a discount under an
employee share scheme and the scheme complies with
the income tax rules for employee share schemes, you can
choose when to include the amount of the discount in your
assessable income on your tax return. There are special
CGT rules relating to the calculation of the cost base of
these shares or rights and, in some circumstances, you
disregard a capital gain or capital loss you make.

GROSS UP

Grossing up applies to unit holders who are entitled to

a share of the fund’s income that includes a capital gain
reduced by the CGT discount. In this case, you ‘gross up’
your capital gain by multiplying by two your share of any
discounted capital gain you have received from the fund.
You may also have to gross up a capital gain that was
reduced by the small business 50% active asset reduction.

INCOME YEAR

The income year is the financial year relating to your current
income tax return.

INDEXATION FACTOR
The indexation factor is worked out based on the
consumer price index (CPI) at appendix 2.

The indexation of the cost base of an asset is frozen as
at 30 September 1999. For CGT events after that time the

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006

www.ato.gov.au 133




indexation factor is the CPI for the September 1999 quarter
(128.4), divided by the CPI for the quarter in which you
incurred costs relating to the asset. The result is rounded
to three decimal places.

INDEXATION METHOD

The indexation method is one of the ways to calculate your
capital gain if you bought a CGT asset before 11.45am

(by legal time in the ACT) on 21 September 1999. This
method allows you to increase the cost base by applying
an indexation factor (based on increases in the consumer
price index up to September 1999).

You cannot use the indexation method for:
CGT assets bought after 11.45am (by legal time in
the ACT) on 21 September 1999, or
expenditure relating to a CGT asset acquired after
that date.

For CGT events after 11.45am (by legal time in the ACT)
on 21 September 1999 the discount method may give you
the better result.

LEGAL PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

A legal personal representative can be either:
the executor of a deceased estate (that is, a person
appointed to wind up the estate in accordance with
the will), or
an administrator appointed to wind up the estate if the
person does not leave a will.

LIC CAPITAL GAIN AMOUNT

This is an amount notionally included in a dividend from

a listed investment company (LIC) which represents a
capital gain made by that company. The amount is not
included as a capital gain at item 17 on the tax return
(supplementary section), or item 9 if you use the tax

return for retirees. See page 55 for an example and the
instructions for dividend income for question 11 in TaxPack
2006 (or question 8 if you use Retirees TaxPack 2006).

MAIN RESIDENCE

Your main residence is your home — that is, the dwelling
you regard as your main place of residence and nominate
as such for any CGT concessions dealing with the disposal
of a main residence. See Is the dwelling your main
residence on page 67 for more information.

MAIN RESIDENCE EXEMPTION

Generally, you can ignore a capital gain or capital loss
from a CGT event that happens to a dwelling that is your
main residence (also referred to as ‘your home’). You may
make a capital gain or capital loss if you have used your
home to produce income, if it was not your home for the
full period you owned it or if the land around your home is
more than 2 hectares.

MANAGED FUND

A managed fund is a unit trust. The types of managed
funds available include cash management trusts, fixed
interest trusts, mortgage trusts, property trusts, equity
trusts, international trusts and diversified trusts.

MARKET VALUE SUBSTITUTION

RULE FOR CAPITAL PROCEEDS

In some cases, if you receive nothing in exchange for a
CGT asset (for example, if you give it away as a gift) you
are taken to have received the market value of the asset

at the time of the CGT event. You may also be taken to
have received the market value if your capital proceeds are
more or less than the market value of the CGT asset, and
you and the purchaser were not dealing with each other at
arm’s length in connection with the event.

You are said to be dealing at arm’s length with someone if
each party acts independently and neither party exercises
influence or control over the other in connection with the
transaction. The law looks at not only the relationship
between the parties but also the quality of the bargaining
between them.

MARKET VALUE SUBSTITUTION RULE
FOR COST BASE AND REDUCED COST BASE
In some cases, the general rules for calculating the cost
base and reduced cost base have to be modified. For
example, the market value may be substituted for the first
element of the cost base and reduced cost base if:
you did not incur expenditure to acquire the asset
some or all of the expenditure you incurred cannot be
valued, or
you did not deal at arm’s length with the previous owner
in acquiring the asset.

NET CAPITAL GAIN

A net capital gain is the difference between your total
capital gains for the year and the total of your capital losses
for the year and unapplied net capital losses from earlier
years, less any CGT discount and small business CGT
concessions to which you are entitled.

NET CAPITAL LOSS

If your total capital losses for the year are more than your
total capital gains, the difference is your net capital loss for
the year. This loss can be carried forward and deducted
from capital gains you make in later years. There is no time
limit on how long you can carry forward a net capital loss.

Capital losses from collectables can only be used to reduce
capital gains from collectables. If your total capital losses
from collectables for the year are more than your total
capital gains from collectables, you have a net capital loss
from collectables for the year. This loss is carried forward
and deducted from capital gains from collectables in later
years. There is no time limit on how long you can carry
forward a net capital loss from a collectable.

134 www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




NON-ASSESSABLE PAYMENT

A non-assessable payment is a payment received from
a company or fund that is not assessed as part of your
income on your tax return.

This includes some distributions from unit trusts and
managed funds and, less commonly, from companies.

‘OTHER’ METHOD

To calculate your capital gain using the ‘other’ method,
you subtract your cost base from your capital proceeds.
You must use this method for any shares or units you
have bought and sold within 12 months (that is, when
the indexation and discount methods do not apply).

OWNERSHIP INTEREST

You have an ownership interest if you own a dwelling or
land and/or meet the conditions outlined in What is an
ownership interest on page 66.

PRE-CGT

Acquired before 20 September 1985. Assets acquired
before this date are generally exempt from CGT. An
exception is if CGT event K6 applies.

PRIOR YEAR NET CAPITAL LOSSES
See Unapplied net capital losses from earlier years.

POST-CGT
Acquired on or after 20 September 1985.

REDUCED COST BASE

The reduced cost base is the amount you take into
account when you are working out whether you have
made a capital loss when a CGT event happens.

The reduced cost base may need to have amounts
deducted from it such as non-assessable payments.

The reduced cost base does not include indexation or
costs of owning the asset such as interest on monies
borrowed to buy it.

ROLLOVER

Rollover allows a capital gain to be deferred or disregarded

until a later CGT event happens.

SCRIP-FOR-SCRIP ROLLOVER

Scrip-for-scrip rollover can apply to CGT events that
happen on or after 10 December 1999 in the case of a
takeover or merger of a company or fund in which you

have holdings. The company or fund would usually advise

you if the rollover conditions have been satisfied.

This rollover allows you to defer your CGT obligation until
a later CGT event happens to your shares or units.

You may only be eligible for partial rollover if you received
shares (or units) plus cash for your original shares. In that

SHARE BUY-BACKS

If you disposed of shares back to a company under a
buy-back arrangement, you may have made a capital
gain or capital loss.

Some of the buy-back price may have been treated as a
dividend for tax purposes. The time you make the capital
gain or capital loss will depend on the conditions of the
particular buy-back offer.

SMALL BUSINESS CGT CONCESSIONS
There are four small business CGT concessions available
if certain conditions are satisfied. They are:

the small business 15-year exemption

the small business 50% active asset reduction

the small business retirement exemption, and

the small business rollover.

These concessions apply to CGT events that happen after
11.45am (by legal time in the ACT) on 21 September 1999.
For information on these concessions, see the Guide to
capital gains tax concessions for small business.

TAKEOVERS AND MERGERS

If a company in which you held shares was taken over
and you received new shares in the takeover company,
you may be entitled to scrip-for-scrip rollover.

If the scrip-for-scrip conditions were not satisfied, your
capital proceeds for your original shares will be the total

of any cash and the market value of the new shares you
received.

TAX-ADVANTAGED ENTITY
A tax-advantaged entity is a tax-exempt entity, or the
trustee of:

a complying superannuation fund

a complying approved deposit fund, or

a pooled superannuation fund.

TAX-DEFERRED AMOUNTS

These amounts include indexation allowed to a trust on
its capital gains and accounting differences in income.

TAX-EXEMPTED AMOUNTS

These amounts are generally made up of exempt income
and non-assessable non-exempt income of the trust,
amounts on which the trust has already paid tax or income
you had to repay to the trust. Tax-exempted amounts do
not affect your cost base or your reduced cost base.

TAX-FREE AMOUNTS

These amounts arise where certain tax concessions
allowed to the trust enable it to pay greater distributions
to its beneficiaries.

case, if the information provided by the company or fund is
not sufficient for you to calculate your capital gain, you may
need to seek advice from the Tax Office.

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006 www.ato.gov.au 135




UNAPPLIED NET CAPITAL

LOSSES FROM EARLIER YEARS

This is the amount of net capital losses from earlier years
remaining after you have deducted any capital gains made
between the year(s) when the losses were made and the
current year.

You use unapplied net capital losses from earlier years to
reduce capital gains in the current year (after those capital
gains have been reduced by any capital losses

in the current year).

You can only use unapplied net capital losses from
collectables from earlier years to reduce capital gains
from collectables in the current and future years.

UNIT TRUST

A unit trust is a trust or fund that is divided into units
representing capital and income entitlements. Units

may be traded or redeemed (including the switching and
transferring of units). A managed fund is a type of unit trust.

136 www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




INDEX

A
absence from main residence, 65, 72-4
at date of death, 82
see also moving into/from
main residence
accidents, compensation payments for, 18
accountants, remuneration of, 12
acquisitions, 15-16
compulsory, 83-6
costs, 12; recoupment, 14
foreign exchange (forex) gains and
losses, 20
real estate, 58, 62, 66-8, 80-2;
separate assets, 10-11
records relating to, 30-2
shares and units, 37-53
see also contracts; cost base;
deceased estates; disposals;
replacement asset rollovers; time
of acquisition
active assets, see small business
concessions
adjacent land, 64-5, 68
administration, shares in company in,
39-40, 129-30
administrators of deceased estates, see
deceased estates
advertising costs, 12
advice, cost of, 12
Aevum Ltd, 128
agents, remuneration of, 12
AGL, 126
agreements (covenants), 25, 62-3, 114
on marriage breakdown, 87
see also contracts
aircraft noise insulation payments, 18
alienated personal services income, 19
Alumina Ltd, 42-4, 131
amalgamation of land titles, 65
AMP Ltd, 38, 126
annuity instruments, 19
antigues, see collectables
apartments and flats, 66, 68
see also dwellings; rental properties
application fees, 12
approved deposit funds, see
superannuation funds
area of land adjacent to main dwellings, 68
area set aside to produce home income,
70
Aristocrat Leisure Ltd, 126
arm'’s length, dealing at, 11, 51
art, see collectables
art galleries, testamentary gifts to, 90
assessments, amendment of, 58
asset registers, 31
assets, see CGT assets; depreciating
assets
assets, underlying, 16
auctioneers, remuneration of, 12
Australian Gas Light Company Ltd, 126

Australian residents, 16-17, 116
see also non-residents
average cost method, 37
Aviva Corporation, 126
awards (decorations), 18
see also collectables

B
balanced trusts, see trusts
balancing adjustments, 13, 20, 21, 117
separate assets if applied, 10
balancing charge offset, 83
bankruptcy, 15, 117
see also liquidation
beneficiaries, see deceased estates; trusts
BHP Billiton Ltd, 42—4, 126-7
blackhole expenditure, 5
BlueScope Steel Ltd, 42-4, 126, 127
boats, see personal use assets
bonds, 39-40
bonus shares, 31, 44-6, 120
bonus units, 46-7, 121
books, see collectables
borrowings, see loans
bought assets, see acquisitions
bravery decorations, 18
brokers, remuneration of, 12
building, see construction
buildings and structures, 10-11, 17
capital works deductions, 14, 58-9
destroyed, 62, 75, 76; when separate
assets, 10
records relating to, 30
trust distributions associated with
building allowances, 35
see also dwellings; leases; main
residence; rental properties
business premises, see real estate
businesses run from home, 69-71, 75
buy-back offers, 38-9, 127, 130

C
calculation methods, 23-9, 54-5
shares disposed of, 37-8
see also discount method; indexation
method; ‘other’ method
call options, 62
calls on shares/units, 13, 24, 45, 46, 47
capital, return of, 126, 130
capital costs/expenditure, 30
blackhole, 5
capital works deductions, 14, 58-9
cost base elements, 12-13
see also capital improvements
capital gain or loss worksheets, 23, 54-7,
61, 103
capital improvements, 10-11, 75-6, 78-9
cost base, 13, 78; deceased estates,
91
death during, 76, 82
records relating to, 30, 32

capital losses, 29, 114-18
collectables, 10
conservation covenants, 63
depreciating assets, 20-1
entities, 104-7, 108
on foreign exchange, 20
individuals, 16-17, 97-9, 99-100;
on death, 90
leases, 63, 64
partnerships, 10
personal use assets, 10
records relating to, 30-2
shares, 39-40, 98
subdivision of land, 64
temporary residents, changes to law
affecting, 5-6
trust distributions, 34, 35, 36
see also cost base; exemptions;
unapplied net capital losses
capital losses transferred in, 107
capital proceeds, 11, 23, 29
compensation payments for underlying
asset disposals, 16
real estate, CGT events involving, 62-4
share exchanges, 40
stapled shares, 53
see also payments; value of assets
capital receipts, special, 116
capital restructure, 130
capital works deductions, 14, 58-9
caravans, see dwellings
carpet, see depreciating assets
carports and garages, 68
carried forward capital losses, see
unapplied net capital losses
carried interests, 118
cars, 18
see also depreciating assets
cash dividends, 44
CGT assets, 9-11, 17, 96, 103, 104
non-residents, changes to law
applying to, 5
see also acquisitions; collectables;
depreciating assets; disposals;
exemptions; rollovers
CGT concessions, 21, 35
see also discount; small business
concessions
CGT discount, see discount
CGT events, 8-9, 96, 103, 114-18
on death, 90
discount not applying to, 24-5
employee share schemes and, 51
on marriage breakdown, 87-8
to parts of CGT assets, 14
real estate, 58, 624
see also capital proceeds; cost base
CGT schedule, 109-11
CGT summary worksheet, 103-8
changing leases, 25, 65
charities, 90

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006

www.ato.gov.au

137




child-minding at home, 69
children, different home from, 76-7

choices available under CGT laws, 17-18

see also indexation method; rollovers
churches, 90
closely (non-widely) held entities, 14-15,
25
Coles Myer Ltd, 127
collectables, 9-10, 12, 117
entities, 104-6
individuals, 97
commercial debt forgiveness, 15

Commonwealth Bank of Australia Ltd, 127

companies, 24, 101-11
assets transferred from on marriage
breakdown, 79-80, 88-9
employee share schemes, 5-6, 39,
51-2
foreign hybrids, 54, 118
major share transactions, 126-31

non-assessable payments from, 53-4

owning flats or home units, 66
restructures, 51; of capital, 131
rollovers involving, 17, 19, 20, 40-4
stops being Australian resident, 116
stops being member of wholly owned
group, 117
value shifts, 14-15; affecting equity
or loan interests in, 118
see also insurance companies;
liquidation; mergers, demergers
and takeovers; shares and units
compensation payments, 16, 18
for disruption of business assets
by council roadworks, 9
for involuntary disposals, 83-6
see also insurance
competition winnings and prizes, 18
compliance activity by Tax Office, 4
complying superannuation funds, see
superannuation funds
compulsory acquisition of assets, 83-6
see also replacement asset rollovers
concessions, 21, 35
see also discount; small business
concessions
conservation covenants, 62-3
conservation expenditure, 13
consolidated groups, 14, 102
CGT events affecting, 117, 118
incidental costs, 12
construction, 75-6
death during, 76, 82
on subdivided land, 64-5
see also buildings and structures;
capital costs/expenditure; capital
improvements
consultants, remuneration of, 12
consumer price index, 24, 119

continuing main residence status, 72-5, 82

contracts, 15, 24
acquisition by government agencies
following negotiation, 83

construction of buildings and structures,
11, 73; death after entering into,
76, 82

financial instruments, 39-40

licences, 19, 22; to occupy, 66

to purchase or sell real estate, 30, 58,
62, 66-7; disposal of inherited main

deceased estates, 90-3

debt forgiveness rules not applying to,
15

inheritances after becoming Australian
resident, 16

life tenancy, 66

main residence, 31, 76, 80-2; used

residences, 80, 81
see also agreements; leases; rights
and options
convertible notes, 39-40, 49-51
conveyancing costs, 12, 88
cost base, 12-15, 29, 114-17

deceased estates, assets of, 81, 91-2

financial instruments, 39
indexation method, 24
marriage breakdown, assets from, 88
‘other’ method, 23
real estate, 58-9, 62—4, 81
repaired or replaced assets, 84—6
shares and units, 39, 41-54
trust distributions, 34-6
costs, 12-13
depreciating assets, 20, 21
legal personal representatives, 91
recouped, 14
repair/replacement of assets, 84-5
see also tax deductions
cottages, see dwellings
council payments for disruption of
business assets, 9
council rates, 12
covenants, 25, 62-3
CPI, 24, 119
creation of assets, 19, 114, 115
discount not applying to, 25
on marriage breakdown, 88
crime and illegal activities, expenditure
relating to, 6
Crown leases, 19
not renewed, 83-6
CSR Ltd, 42-4, 127
Cultural Bequests Program, 90
currency, 12
foreign exchange (forex) gains and
losses, 20, 118
see also collectables
currency swap contracts, 39-40
current pension assets, 18
current year capital gains, 96-7, 104-6
current year capital losses, 97-8, 105,
106-7

D

dairy exit payments, 18

damages, see compensation payments
data-matching by Tax Office, 4

‘date of death’ return, 90

dates, see time

de facto spouses, see spouses
debentures, 39-40

debts, 9, 10

bankrupts’ payments in relation to, 117

forgiveness, 15

to produce income, 70
records relating to, 31
time of acquisition, 80-2, 91
decline in value, see depreciating assets
decorations (awards), 18
see also collectables
deductible gift recipients, 62, 90
deductions, see tax deductions
defence of title or rights, capital costs of,
13
definitions of terms, 132-6
demergers, see mergers, demergers and
takeovers
demolition costs, 13
demutualisation, 38, 126, 128, 129
dependent children, different home from,
76-7
deposits, forfeiture of, 116
depreciating assets, 20-2
found in buildings, 58
lost, destroyed or compulsorily
acquired, 83
destroyed assets, 62, 76, 83-6
attached to land, 10
replacement dwellings, 75
see also replacement asset rollovers
destroyed records, 32
different main residences, 72-5, 76-7
direct value shifting rules, 14
discount, 24-5, 99, 107
convertible notes, 50
depreciating assets, 21
employee share schemes, 51
scrip-for-scrip rollover, 41
trust income, 33-4
discount method, 24-8
deceased estates, 91-2
real estate, 59-60; capital
improvements to dwelling acquired
before 20 September 1985, 78
replacement assets, 86
shares and units, 44, 49, 54-5, 57
trust distributions, 34
discount percentage, 25
discounted shares, 44, 51-2
discretionary trusts, 33
disposals, 23-9, 115
on ceasing to be Australian resident, 16
compensation payments for, 15
foreign exchange (forex) gains and
losses, 20
by legal personal representative of
deceased persons, 91
on marriage breakdown, 88
real estate, 58-82
replacement asset rollovers, 19
sets, 10

138

www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




shares and units, 37-53, 97-8
see also capital proceeds;
compensation payments; contracts;
cost base; exemptions; involuntary
disposals; rollovers
dissolution of companies, see liquidation
distributions from trusts, 33-6, 97, 104
dividend reinvestment plans, 44
dividends, see shares and units
divorce, see marriage breakdown
doctors’ surgeries, 69-71
donation of shares, 6
drawings, see collectables
duty payments, 12
dwellings, 30, 65-82
right to reside in, 62
on subdivided land, 64-5
see also buildings and structures;
main residence

E
earlier year losses, see unapplied net
capital losses
early stage venture capital limited
partnerships, 6
elections under ESS tax rules, 51
electrical goods, see personal use assets
‘embedded value’, 38
employee compensation payments, 18
employee share schemes, 5-6, 39, 51-2
engravings, see collectables
entities, 101-11
exempt, 19
tax-advantaged, 90
see also companies; trusts
environment protection activities, 13
conservation covenants, 62-3
equity trusts, see trusts
events, see CGT events
executors of wills, see deceased estates
exemptions, 18-19, 32
deceased estates, 80-2, 90
depreciating assets, 21
main residence and adjacent land,
65-82
see also rollovers; small business
concessions
expenditure, see costs; payments; tax
deductions

F

family home, see main residence

family law superannuation agreements, 19

Farm Household Support grants, 18

fees paid, 12

50% active asset reduction, see small
business concessions

15-year small business exemption, see
small business concessions

financial instruments, 39-40
see also securities

financial services reform (FSR) regime, 19

firearms surrender arrangements
payments, 18

first day covers, see collectables
first in, first out’ method, 37, 38
flats and apartments, 66, 68
see also dwellings; rental properties
floor area to produce home income, 70
flowcharts, 120-5
folios, see collectables
forced negotiation, acquisition by, 83-6
foreign assets, 9, 16-17
foreign currency, 12
foreign entities
hybrids, 54, 118
insurance company demutualisation, 38
see also non-residents
foreign exchange (forex) gains and losses,
20, 118
foreign residents, see non-residents
forgiven debt, 15
forward contracts, 39-40
friendly societies, 104, 128
funds, 101-11
see also superannuation funds; trusts
furniture, see personal use assets
future property, trusts over, 9, 25, 115
futures contracts, 39-40

G

gambling winnings and losses, 18

game prizes, 18

garages and carports, 68

General Practice Rural Incentives
Program, 18

general value shifting regime (GVSR),
14-15

German Forced Labour Compensation
Program, 18

gifts, 11, 32
testamentary, 90
see also deceased estates

goods and services tax (GST), 9, 11,
12,14

goodwill, 10

government (Crown) leases, 19
not renewed, 83-6

grossed up gains, 33-4, 35

growth trusts, see trusts

gun surrender payments, 18

H
Henderson Group PLC, 127
heritage conservation expenditure, 13
HHG PLC, 127
Hibernian Friendly Society (NSW) Ltd, 128
HIH, 19
hire purchase agreements, 114
hobby farms, see real estate
holiday houses, see real estate
home, see main residence
home businesses, 69-71, 75
‘home first used to produce income’ rule,
70-1
home units, 66, 68
see also dwellings; rental properties
honours (decorations), 18
see also collectables

hot water systems, see depreciating assets
houseboats, see dwellings

household items, see personal use assets
husbands, see spouses

hybrids, foreign, 54, 118

|
IAG Ltd, 128
illegal activities, expenditure relating to, 6
illness, compensation payments for, 18
improvements, see capital improvements
imputation trusts, see trusts
incidental costs, 12, 13
compensation payments and, 16
income
conversion to capital, 25
dwellings used to produce, 69-71,
74-5, 80-2
from real estate sales, 64-5, 67
trust distributions, 33-6, 97
see also compensation payments;
rental properties
income tax deductions, see tax deductions
income tax returns, see tax returns
incorporation, 19, 129
see also companies
indexation factor, 24
indexation method, 24, 25-8
deceased estates, 91-2
real estate, 61
replacement assets, 86
shares and units, 54-5, 57
trust distributions, 34, 35
indirect value shifting rules, 14, 15
individuals, 19, 95-100, 109
becoming/ceasing to be Australian
residents, 16-17
discount percentage, 25
see also spouses
inheritances, see deceased estates
injuries, compensation payments for, 18
input tax credits, 12
insolvency, 15, 117
see also liquidation
installation costs, 13
Insurance Australia Group (IAG) Limited,
128
insurance claims and payments, see
compensation payments
insurance companies, 24, 25, 104
demutualisation and other share
transactions, 38, 126, 128, 129
HIH, 19
insurance policies, 19, 38, 62
insurance premiums, 12
intellectual property, 21-2
interest payments, 12-13, 15, 69
see also loans
international tax reform, 5-6
investment, 6, 19
in foreign hybrids, 54
see also collectables; rental properties;
shares and units
investor base reductions, 127

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006

www.ato.gov.au

139




involuntary disposals, 62, 76, 83-6
assets attached to land, 10
changes to law for assets compulsorily
acquired, 6
replacement dwellings, 75
IOOF Ltd, 38, 128

J

jewellery, see collectables
joint tenants, 10, 76, 92-3

K

keeping records, see record keeping

L
land, 17, 58-9
adjacent, 64-5, 68
main residence exemption, 75-6
ownership interest, 62, 66-7, 75
profits on sale included in assessable
income, 19
records relating to, 30
separate assets, 10-11
strata title conversation, 19
time of CGT event, 9
see also buildings and structures
land taxes, 12
land title fees, 12
land titles, amalgamation of, 65
landcare expenditure, 13
language of records, 30
laundries, 68
lawyers, remuneration of, 12
leases, 63-4
capital losses exemption, 19
discount not applying to, 25
government (Crown), 19; not renewed,
83-6
marriage breakdown, 88
legal costs, 12, 14
legal ownership, see ownership interest
legal personal representatives, see
deceased estates
Leviathan Resources Ltd, 129
libraries, testamentary gifts to, 90
licences, 19, 22
to occupy, 66
life insurance companies, 24, 25, 104
life insurance policies, 19
life tenancy, 66
LionOre Australia Pty Ltd, 129
liquidation
interim distributions, 53
worthless shares, 39-40, 129-30
listed investment companies (LICs), 55
loans, 69, 118
to companies in liquidation or
administration, 39-40
costs, 12-13
debt forgiveness, 15
general value shifting regime, 14-15
local council payments for disruption of
business assets, 9
local government rates, 12
long-term leases, 25, 63-4

losses, 5
debt forgiveness rules, 15
gambling, 18
see also capital losses
lost assets, 62, 83-6
see also replacement asset rollovers
lost records, 32
low-value pools, depreciating assets in, 21

M
M4/M5 Cashback Scheme, 18
main residence, 30, 65-82, 125
inheriting, 31
making exemption choice, 18
maintenance agreements, 87
maintenance and repairs, 12, 84-5
see also capital improvements
managed funds, see trusts
manuscripts, see collectables
market value, see value of assets
market value substitution rule
capital proceeds, 11
cost base and reduced cost base, 14
marketing costs, 12
marriage breakdown, 87-9
different homes, 76-7
time of acquisition of dwellings acquired
from companies or trusts, 79-80
Mayne Group Ltd, 128
medals and medallions, 18
see also collectables
mergers, demergers and takeovers, 40-4
major transactions, 126-31
non-assessable payments, 54
superannuation entities, 20
Mincor Resources NL, 128
mining leases, land compulsorily subject
to, 6
mining/prospecting entitlements, 19, 114
discount not applying to, 25
on marriage breakdown, 88
Minotaur Resources Ltd, 128-9
mobile homes, see dwellings
money paid, see payments
mortgage discharge fees, 12
motor vehicles and motor cycles, 18
see also depreciating assets
moving costs, 13
moving into/from main residence, 67-8,
72-5
MPI Mines Ltd, 129
museums, testamentary gifts to, 90

N
necessary connection with Australia, 16,
17
net capital gain, 8, 99, 108
amendment of assessment to include,
58
excluded from trust income item, 33
net capital loss, 8
see also unapplied net capital losses
News Corporation Ltd, 129
NGM Resources Ltd, 126

non-assessable payments, 53-4
trust distributions, 33, 34-5

non-capital costs, 13

‘non-discount gains’, 33

‘non-main residence days’, 81

non-residents, 5-6, 16-17, 116
beneficiaries of deceased estates, 90
see also foreign entities

non-widely (closely) held entities, 14-15,
25

notes, convertible, 39-40, 49-51

NRMA Insurance Group Ltd, 38, 129

numismatics, see collectables

o)

occupational compensation payments, 18
off-market share buy-backs, 38-9
options, see rights and options
‘other’ method, 23
shares and units, 54-5, 58
trust distributions, 34
Over 50s Mutual Friendly Society Ltd, 129
overseas residents, see non-residents
ownership costs, 13
ownership interest, 62, 66-7, 75
inherited dwellings, 80
value shifts, 14-15
ownership period, 66, 68-71
calculation method and, 23, 24, 25
see also time of acquisition

P

paintings, see collectables
part exemption for main residence, 67,
68-9, 72
inherited, 80-1; from someone who
inherited, 82
part of asset, CGT events happening to, 14
part of expenditure relating to CGT asset,
14
part of home used to produce income,
69-71
part of share/unit investments, disposal of,
37-8
partial scrip-for-scrip rollover, 41
partly paid shares/units, calls on, 13, 24,
45, 46, 47
partnerships, 10, 19, 20, 54
Pasminco Ltd, 129-30
payments, 12, 13
cash dividends, 44
for changing leases, 25, 65
interest, 12-13, 69
in share exchanges, 40
see also capital proceeds; compensation
payments; costs; loans;
non-assessable payments
personal injury compensation payments,
18
personal services income, 19
personal use assets, 10, 12
depreciating assets, 21
photographs, see collectables
Pivot Ltd, 130

140

www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




plant, see depreciating assets

political parties, gifts to, 90

pooled development fund shares, 18

pooled superannuation trusts, see
superannuation funds

postage stamps, see collectables

preservation of title or rights, capital
costs of, 13

prior year capital losses, see unapplied
net capital losses

prior year revenue losses, 15

private company shares, 17

prizes, 18

professional practices run from home,
69-71, 75

professional services, remuneration of, 12

Promina Group Ltd, 130

promissory notes, 39-40

property, see CGT assets; real estate

property trusts, see trusts

prospecting, see mining/prospecting
entitlements

public institutions, testamentary gifts to, 90

public share offers, 127, 130

purchases, see acquisitions

put options, 62

R
rare items, see collectables
rates (local government), 12
re-establishment grants, 18
real estate, 58-82, 106
records relating to, 30, 31, 32
see also buildings and structures; land
rebates (tax offsets), 13, 83
record keeping, 30-2
shares and units, 31, 32, 34
trust distributions, 36
recouped expenditure, 14
see also compensation payments
reduced cost base, see cost base
reduction of investor base, 127
registered political parties, gifts to, 90
reincorporation, 129
relatives, compensation payments
received for, 18
religious entities, 90
remuneration for services, 12
renovating, see capital improvements
rental properties, 59-64, 69-71
compensation for damage, 16
inherited dwellings, 80-2
moving in after purchasing, 68
other structures associated with, 68
part exemption, example showing, 67
records relating to, 30
see also leases
repairs, 12, 84-5
see also capital improvements
repayment of capital proceeds, 11
replacement asset rollovers, 83-6
change in status of CGT assets that
were, 25
companies, 17

demergers, 42-4
employee shares and rights under
corporate restructure, 51
scrip-for-scrip, 40-1
12-month ownership rule, 24
see also rollovers
replacement dwellings, 75
reproductions, see collectables
residents, see Australian residents; non-
residents
restrictive covenants/agreements, 25, 62-3
restructures, 51
of capital, 131
retirement exemption, see small business
concessions
retirement village units, see dwellings
return of capital, 126, 130
return of cash, 127
reversal of deduction, 13
reversal of rollover, 117
rights and options, 9, 10, 17, 114, 122-4
to acquire shares or units, 19, 47-9,
51-2,122-3
changes to law, 5
compensation payments for disposal of,
16
discount not applying to, 24-5
exemptions, 19
financial instruments, 39-40
on marriage breakdown, 88
to preserve or defend, capital costs of,
13
real estate, 62, 66, 80
rollovers, 19
value shifts, 14
Rinker Group Ltd, 42-4, 127
Rio Tinto Ltd, 130
roadworks, disruption of business assets
by, 9
rollovers, 17, 18, 19-20, 117
discount not applying to, 25
marriage breakdown, 79-80, 87-9
shares and units, 40-4
superannuation safety reform
transitional period, 5
see also replacement asset rollovers;
small business concessions

S

sales, see disposals
same asset rollovers, 20
scrip-for-scrip rollovers, 40-1
sculptures, see collectables
search fees, 12
Second World War compensation
payments, 18
securities, 39-40
lending arrangements, 19
stapled, 52-3
see also shares and units
segregated current pension assets, 19
separate assets, 10-11, 58, 68
see also buildings and structures;
capital improvements; land

separation, see marriage breakdown
sets, disposal of, 10
settlement dates, 58, 66-8
disposal of ownership interest in
inherited main residences, 80, 81
share buy-backs, 38-9, 127, 130
share offers, public, 127, 130
share purchase plans, 128
share trusts, see trusts
shares and units, 17, 37-57, 120-31
calls on, 13, 24, 45, 46, 47
capital losses, 39-40, 98, 106
CGT events, 116, 117; discount not
applying to, 25
changes to law, 5, 6
in companies owning flats or home
units, 66
entities, 106
exemptions, 18
individuals, 97-8
issued/allotted without payment, 14
non-widely held companies and trusts,
25
records relating to, 31, 32, 37-8
rollovers involving, 19, 25
time of acquisition, 15, 37-8, 42-50,
120-3
short-term forex gains and losses rules, 20
short-term residents, 5-6, 16
simplified tax system (STS) assets, 21
small business assets, 19
small business concessions, 17, 99,
103-4, 108
employee share schemes, 51
not applying to depreciating assets, 21
trust distributions, 33-4, 35
2006 Budget announcement, 6
small superannuation funds, 19, 20
special capital receipts, 116
spouses, 80, 81
different homes, 76-7
see also marriage breakdown
stamp duty, 12, 88
stamps, see collectables
stapled securities, 52-3
statutory licences, 19
storerooms, 68
strata title, 19, 66
see also dwellings; rental properties
structures, see buildings and structures
subdivision of land, 64-5
sugar industry exit grants, 18
superannuation after marriage breakdown,
19
superannuation funds, 101-11
deceased person’s assets passing to,
90
discount percentage, 25
exemptions, 19
rollovers, 20; safety reforms transitional
period, 5
surveyors, remuneration of, 12
swimming pools, see capital improvements
Sydney Aircraft Noise Insulation Project, 18

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006

www.ato.gov.au

141




T

takeovers, see mergers, demergers and
takeovers
tax-advantaged entities, 90
tax advisers, remuneration of, 12
tax assessments, amendment of, 58
tax deductions, 12, 13, 14
blackhole expenditure, 5
capital works, 14, 58-9
conservation covenants, 62
deductible gift recipients, 62, 90
dwellings used to produce income, 69
interest payments, 15, 69
listed investment company (LIC) capital
gain amount, 55
simplified tax system (STS) taxpayers, 21
tax-deferred amounts, 35, 36
tax-exempted amounts, 35
tax-free amounts, 35
tax offsets, 13, 83
tax returns, 17, 96-111
cash options from demutualisation, 38
convertible note conversions, 49
‘date of death return’, 90
income from dwelling sales, 67
listed investment company (LIC) capital
gain amount, 57
real estate gain and loss, 58
stapled securities, 52
trust income, 33
taxable use fraction, 21
taxation, 12, 88
GST, 9, 11, 12, 14
Telstra, 130
temporary residents, 5-6, 16
tenants in common, 10, 92
termination value, 21, 22
terms contracts, 62
testamentary gifts, 90
see also deceased estates
Tethyan Copper Company Ltd, 128
thresholds, 11, 102
time, 9, 114-18
absence from main residence, 65,
72-4; deceased person’s absence
at date of death, 82
capital loss on shares, realisation of, 39
CGT events included in expanded cost
base, 12, 13
to construct, renovate or repair
dwellings on land already owned,
75-6
of death, 80-2, 90, 91
debt forgiveness rules, 15
demergers, 42, 54
demutualised shares sold, 38
extension to make choice available
under CGT laws, 17
loss, destruction or compulsory
acquisition, 83
record keeping, 30, 31
scrip-for-scrip rollover, 41
share buy-backs, 38

time of acquisition, 15-16, 18
on becoming an Australian resident, 16
cost base and, 13
deceased estates, assets of, 80-2, 91
replacement assets, 84, 85
shares and units, 15, 37-8, 42-50,
120-3
transferred assets on marriage
breakdown, 88
see also ownership period
time of acquisition of real estate, 66-7
cost base and, 58-9
dwellings, 72, 78-82; upon marriage
breakdown, 79-80
land as main residence, 75-6
separate assets, 10-11
subdivision and, 64-5
total current year capital gains, 97, 104-6
‘total days’, 81
trading stock, 18, 117
traditional securities, 49-50
transfer of assets, 19-20
costs, 12
on marriage breakdown, 79-80, 87-9
see also deceased estates
trust CGT events, 115, 117
affecting non-residents, 9, 116
discount not applying to, 25
non-assessable payments from unit
trust, 54
trusts, 17, 101-11
assets transferred from on marriage
breakdown, 79-80, 88-9
discount percentage, 25
distributions, 33-6, 97, 104
over future property, 9, 25, 115
over worthless shares, 39, 130
rollovers involving, 19, 20; scrip-for-
scrip, 40-1
value shifts, 14-15
see also deceased estates; mergers,
demergers and takeovers; shares
and units; superannuation funds
12-month ownership rule, 23, 24, 25
employee share schemes, 51

U
unapplied net capital losses, 105-6, 107
carried forward to later income years,
99-100, 108
debt forgiveness rules, 15
deceased estates, 93
individuals, 98-9; from collectables, 97
underlying assets, 16
uniform capital allowance system (UCA),
see depreciating assets
unit trusts, see trusts

United States limited liability companies, 54

units, 66, 68

see also dwellings; rental properties
units of trusts, see shares and units
use and enjoyment of assets, 62, 87

Vv

vacant land, see land
valour, decorations awarded for, 18
value of assets (market value), 11
collectables, 10
cost base elements, 12-14
home used to produce income after
20 August 1996, 70-1
personal use assets, 10
property divided with no court approval,
89
share buy-backs, 38
share exchanges, 40
testamentary gifts, 90
see also cost base; depreciating
assets; discount; small business
concessions
value shifting, 14-15
valuers, remuneration of, 12
variation of leases, 25, 65
vehicles, 18
see also depreciating assets
venture capital, 6, 19
Virtualplus Holdings Ltd, 130

w

water facilities, expenditure on, 13

weapons surrender arrangements, 18

Western Mining Corporation (WMC) Ltd,
42-4, 131

Westfield, 131

wills, see deceased estates

winding-up of companies, see
administrators; liquidation

winding-up of estates, see deceased
estates

winnings and losses, 18

wives, see spouses

WMC Resources Ltd, 42-4, 131

workers compensation payments, 18

worksheets, 23, 54-7, 61, 103-8

World War Il compensation payments, 18

worthless shares, 39-40, 129-30

wrongs, compensation for, see
compensation payments

Y4

zoning charges, 13

142

www.ato.gov.au

GUIDE TO CAPITAL GAINS TAX 2006




9002 XVL SNIVO TVLIdvO O1 3dINS nenob-oye:mmm

'ey ped 01 ob ‘esimusyi0
"‘abed 1xau ay) UO gy Hed 218/dwoo ‘se|ge1os]|00 WOl Sasso)| [eldeo Jo sueb [ended Aue spew NoA J|

'8INPBYds | 5D 8yl 40 ¥ ped ul sjpge| Bulipuodsalod syl 01 8A0JE 8|gel 8Yl Ul N O1 N PUe | 01 Y 1B
S1UNOWE ay] Jajsuel] {(e|Npayds 190) 9002 8inpayos (190) xey suieb feyden e 819|dwod 0] pasau NoA Jj

9V SV a4 eV v Ly sureb [eydeo Jeak usuno jejogng
n L S I H 5| sWere |HD Jeylo Aue pue sjesse |H) Jayl0
d (9] d E| E| a 9je)lse |esy
0] N N 0 2| v (SISnJ} Jun Ul syun pue seeys
poylew poylew poyjew poyjew poylew poyew
Jayo, JUnoosIp uonexapul Jaylo, unoosip uonexapul
- suieb jeuden | - suieb jeyde) | — suieb [eyden - suieb jeyden | - suieb jeyde) | — sureb [euden
S13SSV JAILOV S13SSV JAILOV-NON

(se|ge1o9]j0o wody suieb jeydes ueyy 49yjo) uieb jeydes e sapnjoul jeyj} 1snJ} e wouy
uonRNQUISIP B 10 SJUSAd | HD puUk S}asSe | H9 wolj suieb [eyides Jeak Juaiing Ly Med

SNIVD TVLIdVO HV3A LNIHHNOD TV1OlL V 1dvd
‘slenpiApul Ag pa1e|dwod 8q 01 paieodlpul sdajs Jo sped ay) Ajuo e1ejdwod

‘lenpiaipul ue aJe noA JI ‘eldwexs 104 ‘adA] s aahedxe) eyl 1o} paredipul 188ysHIoM sy} Jo sdals Jo sped ayl Ajuo e1ejdwo)

'spuny pue sisnJ} ‘sejuedwo? ‘(diysieuped ul sieuped [enpiaipul Buipnjoul) SfenpIAipul JO 8SN 8y} 4O} S| 188USHIOM SIY |

SNdMN14d XV1 90-900¢ 404 1ddHSHHOM ADVININNS 190

INIM d3LLOA ONOTV dval



9002 XVL SNIVO TV1IdvO O1 3dINS nenob-oje Mmmm 2z

"0 e JUNoWe 8y} PE9oXe J0UUED K 1e JUNOWE 8y] "5| 01 J| SMOJ JE UWNj0d YOes U|
L'2V dais 1e unowe sy} pesdxa JOUUED 4g 01 g SMOJ JO ULWUN|0D Yoes Ul JUNOWE 8y} ‘s8|ge1os]|od Woll TONAd 8yl Buikdde uj

1 A r TONAd PUe TOAD

BuiAldde Jaye $8|qe109]|00 WOl HDOAD

g de Era ac paljdde ss8|qe1os||00 WOl TONAJ
pandde poyaw poylow poylow
S9|(B109]|00 WOy Jayro, unoosip uolnexapul

TONAd [elol | — suieb jeuden | — suieb [eyden | — suieb eyden

02 | 9|ge|ieA. $9|qe109]|00 WO TONAJ Bulurewsy

$85S0]| [euded 18u Jesh Joud TONAG azc uanIBIO} S10ep [B1oJeWWod

$9sS0] [eldeo Jeah Jusund JOAD Jo} Jusuisnipe Aue sseT

UIED [eyceo 8ok WBLINO. BOAD Ve SIqellene SB|qeIOs00 U0l TONA
SNOILVIAGH9aVv

$9|qe}09]|00 WOy S8ss0o| [eyded 1ou Jeah soud Aue A|ddy g'gv doig

‘D 1B 1UNOWR 8Y) POIXS 10UURD @} 18 JUNoWe 8y |
"BAOCE B|Ce] 841 Ul 01D O1 89 SMOJ 841 Ul JUNOWR 8] PesoXxe 10UUBd 9L 01 Wi SMOJ 81 Ul JUNOWE 8y ‘Ulinjod yoes U

Ol d1 ElS $8|gEe109||00 WO TDAD

BuiAldde Jaye $8|0e109]|00 WOl HDOAD

at oL dai Vi pelidde se|qe1os]j00 Wolk TOAD
paidde poylaw poylaw poylaw
$9|ge109]|02 WO} Jayio, unoosIp uonexapul

T1DOAD [e1ol | — suieb [eyden | — suieb [eyden | — suieb [eyden

S9|qe}09||00 WoOo4) Sasso| [eyded seah Juaiino Aue A|ddy | gy daig

(V]%e 60 80 $9|qe109]|0D Wl HOAD [e10L

19 99 [eTe) painbai se g9 re dn
PsSS0JB0 — 1SN} B WOJ) UoNQUISIP € Sk
paAIgo8) $8|ge108||00 Wod) sued [euden

128 €0 (48] 10 $8|0e109||00 WO = TOAD Pue HOAD
poyew poyiew poyew
sesso| [euded Jayro, 1unoosIp uonexapul

1eaf uaung | - suieb [eydes - suieb jeydes - sureb jeyde)

$9|ge}09||09 WoJy sasso| jeyded pue suieb jeyiden gy Med




9002 XVL SNIVO TV1IdvO O1 3dINS nenob-oje:mmm ¢

"188ysiiom sy} 01 9 ped ou si aiey |
310N

"8INPaYos | 5D ays jo g ped ul sjpge| Buipuodsallod syl 01 @ pue D ‘g ‘W 1 SJUNOWe 8y} Jajsued] ‘9npayos | D7) e 818|dwod O} pasu NoA J

a TOAD Iej0L

0| seAs |99 Jaylo Aue pue s1esse | DD JBYi0

$85S0]| [euded 18u Jesh Joud TONAL g o1eIso [eay
$9sSs0] [ejdeo JesA Jusind

|2 H 1OAD v (sisnJi yun ui) syun pue saleys

ureb reuded Jeak JusuNd HOAD
SNOILYIAIHEaY ot ce

$319v10371090 WOHL S3SSO1 TVLIdVO NVHL HIHLO ‘SLN3AT 19D
ANV S13SSV 190 WOHd S3SSOT TVLIdVO HVIA LN3IHHND 4 14dvd

‘q ped 01 06 ‘esimusylQ 'g Hed 819/duwod — $8|ge108||00 WOJ) S8sSO) [elided uey) Joyio — Sasso| [endeod Jeak 1usiind spew NoA J
'9INPaYos 15D 8yl 0 ¥ ped ul sjpge| Bulipuodsalod syl 01 SA0JE T PUB Y ‘[ 18 SJUNOWER Y} Jajsuel] ‘oinpayds |50 e 819|dwod 0} pasu NoA ||

"S@8J118J 1O} UINjal Xel 8yl 8SN NOA JI 6 W8l JO (U0j08s Aejuswisiddns) sfenpinipul Jof Uuiniel xel 9002
ou} uo (sureb [epdeD) L1 wey sureb [eyded seak yuaiuno ejol [] 01 HIAD [BIOL, e JUNOWE U} Jojsuel) :siokedxe) [enplalpul

43 LY oLy 6v 8vY JA' suieb jeydes Jeak uaund |ejog
OOAD [EjOL 1 A r 2V Hed wolj — TONAd PUB TOAD
BuiAldde Jaye s8|ge109]|00 WOl HDOAD
Vv svY 144 eV cv v LY ved woll — HOAD [e101ang

poyisw poyisw poyisw poysw poyisw poysw

Jayio, Junoosip uonexapul Jayio, unoosip uonexapul

- sureb jeudes | - suieb jeudes | — suieb jeuden - sureb jeudes | - suieb jeudes | — suieb enden

S13SSV IAILOV S13SSV JAILOV-NON

suieb |eyded Jeah Juauind [elo] gy Hed

INIM d3LLOA ONOTV dval



9002 XVL SNIVO TVLIdvO O1 3dINS nenob-oje: mmm P

'e@ deis 0] 06 ‘seluedwlod Jo4 '3 ped 0} 06 spunj pue sisnJ] ‘S|enpIAIpUl Jo) ‘esimisylO 'ga dals 01 b sesso| [eldeo 1eu JesA Joud aaey NoA ||

"9INPayos |90 eyl jo  ped ul [f] 01 H ie Junowe paljdde JOAD [el0L 8y} Jejsuel]

$9sS0] [endeo 18u Jeak Joud TONAC "9|Npayos 190 eyl jo @ Hed ul [B] 0} [e10} 8} Jejsuel} pue 8A0ge 4g PUB Qg SULLN|OO Je SUNOWe 8y} ppy
$0s50] [eyded Jesh Jueind TOAD "aINPayos 190 8yl Jo @ Med Ui [ 01 (101 S} JajSUe) PUE SAOCE JE PUE g SUWN|OD B SJUNOWE 8U} PPY
ureb reuded Jeak JusuNd HOAD

"9|NpPeYos a1 jo @ Med ui [E] 01 2101 841 Jelsuei] pue aA0qe Ue g SulNjoo 18 slunowe &

SNOLLYIAGYgayY NPsyos B0 eyrjogu m 1 [e]0] 8y} Jof 1p Qe dg Pue vg |00 e sl Ul ppvy
:9|npayos | H7 e 9)9|dwod 0} pasu NoA §|

‘g Jed Ul g 1B JUNowe 8y] PesoXxs 10UUBRD H 18 1uUnowe ey |

"2 LV O1 2V SMOJ Ul JUNOLLIB 8] pesoXe 10UUBD 4¢ O] Y€ SMOJ Ul ULLIN|OD Yoes Ul JUNOWE 8y ‘s8sso) [elided Jeak 1uslno ay) Buikldde uj

gl ME re I HE ¢ TOAD Buididde ueye HOAD
H de ac as o¢ gae Ve paljdde sesso| [eyded Jeak Jueun)
peidde poyaw poyisw poysw poysw poyiow poyisw
HIAD [e10L Jayio, Junoosip uonexapul Jayio, unoosip uonexapul
- sureb jeudes | - suieb jeudes | — suieb jeuden - sureb jeudes | — suieb jeudes | — suieb enden
S13SSV IAILOV S13SSV IAILOV-NON

aAoQe Z LY 0} /Y SMol Je umoys suieb [eyided aeah juaiind [ejo} jsuiebe sasso| [eyded Jeah uauind Alddy g deois

"2 dals 01 06 ‘esimusyiQ 1@ dals a19/dwoo ‘g ped ul g 1e sasso| [euded Jesk 1usind Pamoys NoA §|

48 LY oLV 6v 8v A €V Hed Woi HOAD [elol
poylew poyiew poyjew poyiew poylew poylew
Jayo, junoosip uonexapul Jayyo, unoosip uoiexapul
- suieb jeyden | - suieb jeyde) | — sureb [eyden - suieb eyden | - suieb jeyde) | — sureb [euden
S13SSV JAILOV S13SSV JAILOV-NON

SNIVO TVLIdVO "HVIA LNIHHND LSNIVOV S3ASSOT TVLIdVO ONIATddV A 1dvd




9002 XVL SNIVO TV1IdvO O1 3dINS nenob-oje:mmm S

‘(IONA PUB TDAD Bunonpep Jeie) HOAD Bulurewss pesoxe 10UUBD d 18 1unowe ey |

‘Ov 01 PP SMOJ ‘g@ dals 18 uwN|oo Yyoes Ul SJUNOWE 8y} paaoxs
JOUUBD 4G 01 G SMOJ JO UWIN|OO yoes Ul Sjade| 18 SJUNOWR 8yl ‘Ul paJajsuel) sasso)| [ended bulfdde uj

d ds as as oS as VS paiidde TONAd
ul paajsueny poyaw poyiow poyiaw poyow poyiow poyow
sasso| [endeo Jayio, JUnoosIp uonexapul Jaylo, Junoosip uonexapul
[elol - suieb jeyde) | — suieb [eude) | - suieb [eyden - suieb jeyden | - suieb jeyde) | — sureb [euden
S13SSV JAILOV S13SSV JAILOV-NON

'3 ped 01 0b ‘esimusyi0
‘eq dais a19|dwoo ‘seiuedwod dnolb Jeylo Wod) Ul paliajsuel) sassol [elded Aue pey Auedwod eyl §|

ul paugjsuel) sasso| [eydes Aue A|ddy - Ajuo sasiuedwon gq deis

3 ped 01 06 spuny pue sisnJl ‘senpiaipul ‘e deis 01 06 saiuedwo)

s8s50] [E11deD 18U Jeak Joud TONA "aiNpayos 190 8y} jo @ ued ui J 01 7 1e Junowe paljdde JONAJ [e10L au} Jojsuei]
$0550] [ended Jesk 1uanNd JOAD "slnpayos |HO eyl jo @ Hed ul j] 01 [e101 8u Jejsuel] PUB SAOQE | PUE 4 SULN|OO T SJUNOWE 8y} ppY
ureb [eydeo Jesh Jueund HOAD "eINpayds 190 8y} jo @ ved ul [ 01 [e303 BU} Jojsuel} pue 8A0de Hi PUe Jf SUWN|OO Je Sjunowe 8y} PPy
SNOLLYINTFddaVv ‘8inpeyos 190 eyy jo g ved ui [ 01 [e101 8y} Jsjsuel) pue 8A0QE HY PUB Q SUWINIOD 18 SIUNOWE 8U1 PPy

:9|npayos 1 H7 e 9)9|dwod 0} pasu NoA §|
"0 18 JUNOWE 8U] POSOXS JOUUED T 18 1UNOWe 8y |

"€ 01 HE SMOJ Ul UWN|oo yoes Ul g dals 1e
JUNOWe 8y] Paadx8 J0UURD |f 01 @ SMOJ JO UWN|OD Yoes Ul Junowe ayl “TONAJ ay: Buifldde uj

ov Nv Wy % )i ry TONAd Pue TOAD Buikdde Jeye HOAD
1 (17 HY 314 B4 El4 av paiidde TONAd
peldde poylaw poylow poylaw poylow poylow poylow
TONAd [eloL 49yio, Junoasip uonexspul J9yio, junoaosip uonexspul
- suieb jeyden | - suieb jeyde) | — sureb [eyden - suieb jeyden | - suieb jeyde) | — sureb [euden
S13SSV JAILOV S13SSV JAILOV-NON

Oy elgelere TONAJ Buluewsy

arv UaAIBJO] S108p [eloJauulod

JoJ Juswisnipe Aue ssa
i | LQ dais Joye Bulurewas suieb jeudes Jeah Juannd jsuiebe ‘sa|qe109]|00

vy CIGEIEA. TTONAC W0l 9SOy} UBY) J9Y10 ‘sasso| [ended jou Jeak soud Aue Alddy  zg deis

INIM d3LLOd ONOTV dval



9002 XVL SNIVO TVLIdvO O1 3dINS nenob-oje: mmm 9

"8INPBYDS | DD dul 4O 4 ped ul sjpge| Buipuodsallod 8yl 01 Y PUE [ 1B SJUNOWE 8y} Jajsuel] ‘ainpayos | 5D e 818|dwod 0} pasu NoA §|

49 39 as 09 a9 Y9
(enoqe 4) (M —onoqe 3) (enoqe Q) (enoqe 0) (r—onoqge g) (enoqe v) 1UNOJSIP pue S8ssO| [elded Jaye HOAD
M r 1unowe Junoosig
poyisw poyisw poysw poysw poyisw poylsw
Jayro, JUNoISsIp uolnexapul Jayro, unoosip uonexapul
- sureb |eydes | - suieb jenudes | — suieb jeuden - sureb jeudes | - suieb jeydes | — suieb jenden
S13SSV IAILOV S13SSV JAILOV-NON

‘AleAioadsal 49 pue a9 ‘09
‘9 01 3 ped ul 4 pue g ‘D ‘W 1e siunowe 8y} Jojsued| ‘3 ped ul Ajpaoadsal 3 pue g 1e sjunowe syl Woly

$9s50] [E}CED JoU JEeak Jold TONAJ M PUB [ 1B SIUNOWE. JUNOJSIP 8yl 1oNpep Usyl ‘AjoAinosdsal Y pue f 18 1UNOJSIP 84) JO 1UNOWE 8yl MOYS
$6SS0] [e}ided Jeak Juaund JOAD "(winyas xe} puny) seilue uolrenuuesadns BUIAIdWOD J0) %€/ £S PUR SISNJL PUB S[ENPIAIPUL JO) 950G — ebeluaolad
ureb [endeo Jesh aund HOAD UNOoosIp 8y} Buifidde Agq 3 ped ul 3 pue g 1e suieb [euded ayl 01 8|gedidde 1unoodsIp |5 8yl 81ende)
SNOILVIAZHEaY ') yed 0} 06 saiuedwo) *Ajuo spuny pue sysnJ} ‘sjenpiaipul Aq pajs|dwod aq o)

SNIVO TVLIdVO NO LNNOODSIA 190 4 14Vd

"9INPeYos | HD 8y} Jo 3 ped ul sjpge| Bulpuodseliod 8yl 01 4 pue 3 ‘Q ‘D ‘g ‘W 1B SJUNOWE 8y Jejsuei] ‘enpeyos |50 e 81e|dwod 01 pesu NoA J|

4 3 a o) a v Ul palajsuel] sessol [eldeo
PUe TONAd “TOAD Buifidde Jeye DOAD
poylew poylew poyiew poylew poylew poyow
Jayo, junoosip uonexapul Jayyo, jJunoosip uoiexapul
- suieb jeyden | - suieb jeyde) | — sureb [eyden - suieb jeyden | — suieb jeyde) | — sureb [euden
S13SSV JAILOV S13SSV JAILOV-NON

S3ASSO1 1VLIdVO DNIATddV HILAV (DDAD) SNIVD TVLIdVO HVIA LNIHHNO 3 1Hvd

"9|NPayos |90 8y jo g wed ul ] 01 £ dais Ul d 1e JUNOWe ul paiidjsuel} sasso| [epded [e3o] 8y} Jejsuel]
"9|NPaYos |90 8y jo q Hed ul [§] 03 [BI0) B} JojSUBLE PUE BAOCE £ da)s Je 4G pue g SULN|OD Je SJUNOWE 8y} PPy
"9INpayos 190 8yi jo @ wed ui ] 01 (8101 BY} Jejsuel} pue sroge g dals Je 3G pue gG SUWN|Od Je SJUNOLLE 8y} PPY
"9|NPayos |90 8y jo @ ped ul ] 03 [BI0} B} JojSUBLE pUB BA0GE £ d8)s Je G PUB WG SUWN|OD Je Sjunowe ey} ppy

:9|Npayos 159 e 919|dwod 0} spasu Auedwod ayy §|




9002 XVL SNIVO TVLIdvO O1 3dINS nenob-oye:mmm J

"9INPaYds 190 ayl Jo H Med ul 5] 01 9 1e Junowe 8y} Jajsuell ‘8|npayos |90 € 81e|duiod 0} pesu NoA §|

‘(uonoes Areyuswieddns) uinias xey JNoA uo ureb [euded 1aN (77 01 H 1e JUNOWE 8y Jajsuel} ‘9inpayos | HY) e 819|dwod 0} pasu J0u Op NOA J|
9 ureb [endeo 19N

‘) e Nsal 8y} Moys ‘o ped Ul @/ 1B SUOISSeoU0D SSauisng |[BwS |90 [101 84}

10npep pue 3 ped ul 4 pue 3 ‘q ‘D ‘g ‘V 1. sueb [endeo JesA 1ualind syl dn ppe ‘seiuedwod Jo-

‘5 yed ul (e1eudoidde aisym) @/ 1B SUOISS8OUOD SSaUISng [lews |90 [B101 8y) 10npap pue 4 ped ul
49 pue 39 ‘49 ‘D9 ‘99 ‘W9 1e suleb [ended JesA 1uaind syl dn ppe ‘spuni pue SisnJl ‘S|enplAipul 4o

NOLLVINDTVI NIVO 1VLlIdVO 13N H 1dvd

'8|NPBYoS | 5D 8yl Jo B ped Ul sjpqge| Bulpuodseliod syl
011 01 Y pue 01 O ‘N 01 T SMOJ 1B SlUNOLWLIB 8} Jajsuel] ‘anpayos 150 & 819|dwod 01 pasu NOA ||

sess0| [eyded 1au pajiddeun JONN a.s o/ a’s V.|  suoIsseouod sseuisng [lewS |90 S[e1o]
JOAO||0J 1OSSE SAIOE SSUISNg [[eWS OYgS

uoidwiexs Jusweliel sseuisng [ews J49S mcowmmv,%o_mmo 1 S d 0ddas
uononpeJ 1esse __mEmc.Bm o d 0 J4as
MO 90G SSeUISNq [BWS HvVES ie101 o o 1 VvES
8ss0| [eudeo 18u Jeak Joud TONAd
$9sS0| [eNdeo Jesk Jualnd JDAD uwuﬂ% H%%%wwﬁ co_wMMM%
Ueb [edeo Jeak Juslind HOA0 - sureb _hﬁ_amo. - sureb _S_Qm.o - mc_mm. _S_Qmo.
SNOILYINTdgaV S13SSY JALLOV

"poIIUS 8J8 NOA UYolym O] SUOISSEOUO0D 9S8y JO UOIBUIQUIOD AUB JO JSAC||0 19SSE SAI0B SSaUIsNg [[ews ‘uonduwsxs Jusis.nei
$S8UISNg [[eWS ‘UOIONPal 18SSB BAIIOR 9,0G SSBUISN] [[eUUS — Paflilus aJe NOA YoIym 0] SUOISSSUOD 8] JO 8J0W Jo auo Alddy

“(e111dOIddE BI8YM) SPUN) PUE S1SNJ] ‘seluedwod ‘sfenpiAipul AQ pe1e|dwod aq 01 ©) ped ‘(paJinbal si 8|npayos e Jl) 8|npayos
15D 8yl Jo Y ped je Ajgresedss umoys si siyl—uonduwaxs Jeek-G | sseuisng |[ews ayl apnjoul Jou seop Led siy |

SNOISS3IONOD SSANISNG TTVINS 19D 9O 1dvd

INIM d3LLOd ONOTV dval



9002 XVL SNIVO TV1IdvO O1 3dINS

nenoBore'mmm

$8s50] [ended 18u pajddeun ONN
JOAQJ|0J 18SSE BAII0B SSauIsng |lews OYHgS
uonduexs Juslualilas sseuisng lews 349S
uononpaJ 1osse
BAIJOE 960G SsauIsNq [eWs HvyvdsS
9ss0| [eudeo 18u Jeak Joud TONAd
$9sS0| [eydeo Jeak Juand TOAD
ureB [eudeo Jeak 1usind HOAD
SNOLLVINTd9ayY

"8INPaYOSs 19D aul Jo | ped ul sjpge| Buipuodsailod sy 01
| PUB H 1E SJUnoWwe 8y} Jajsued] ‘o|npayods |50 e 819/dwod 0} pasu NoA ||

"(uonoes Aseluswe|ddns) uinjas xel JNOA uo sieak swooul Jsje| 0}
pJemuoy pares sessol [endes 19N Y 01 A 1e Junowe sy Jejsues|

I+HA SJeak swooul Jeye| 0}
PJBMIO} PBLIED TTONN

_ S]9SSE 1 D) J8Y10 WOl TONN

H $9|ge108]00 W0} TONN

SHVIA JINODNI H31V1 OL AdVMHO4 a31ddVvO S3SSOT TvLIidvO 13N d3dliTddvNn | 1dvd




"198USMIOM 1BU]1 JO gV Med 0] paiisjsuei]
SI YoIUM S8|qe109]|00 LWOJ} SSO| [eldeo

"198USHMIOM SI] JO MOBQ 8yl 883

"JoBUSHIOM 1Byl JO gV Hed 01 paiisjsuel] SI Yolym Sa|qe1ds|jod wody ued [eydeo e
10} 1daoxe ‘1eaysyiom Arewwns |57 8yl JO Ly ped o1 ureb [ended ay Jojsuel|

© 10} 1deoxe ‘1eaysyiom Arewwins |50 S31ONLOOA
ay1 Jo g Hed 0] ssO| [eydeod ay) Jajsuel | ‘() wouy paronpap aJle sasso| [eyded Jeye Bujurewsl ueb [euded Jo Junowe sy} aonpal [Im 1 Ing
(e) 01 Aldde 10U |IM JUNODSIP 15D 8y} 1Byl Jequiswal ‘(q) Jo (e) ureb [eyded usemiaq Buisooyo uj ,
$ 2,.SS0| [eyden 3 ureb [eydep $ «(Q) ureb eyden 3 (e) ureb jeyden
11Speaooid [eydes paxapulun aseq 1500 paxapuiun aseq 1S00 paxepul 8Seq 1S00
$ SS9/ $ SS9/ $ SS9/ $ :SSg|
3 9SEQ 1S00 padonpay $ 1,Spaso0id [ende) 3 1,Spaso0ud [ende) $ 1, Spaso0ud [euden
(suruow g| ueyy ssa| p|ay jesse 1H9)
sso| [eyde) poyilaw a3y, poyiaw Junoasiq poyiaw uolexapuj
NOILLYINOTVO SSO1 1V1lIidVO NOILYTNOTVO NIVD T1VLIdVO
$ paxapul aseq 1S09)
$ 9se( 1S09 paonpay
$ pexapulun aseq 1s09)
18SSE | ©HD 8Y} U480 1ybu e Jo
‘01 9|11 puslep J0 snIesald ‘Ysiigelse 0} S1s09 [elden
11 8A0W JO |[e1Sul 01 JO BN[eA S,19SSe
8yl eA1asald Jo asealoul 01 ainypuadxe [euden
glesse | HD eyl Bulumo Jo S1soD
,JUsne | ©0) 8y} 01 81ejal 1By} S1S00 [BlUspIou|
18SSe | ©H)) 8yl alinboe 0} S1S00 [elUspIoU|
Jlesse |50 syl Jo 1500 8seyaind JO uoisINbOy
+9Seq 1500
(9x¢) (F—1) peonpai o} 9SBQ 1502 J0}
paxapul 01410108} 9SEe( 1S00 = paloNpap 8q (z=1) pe1onpep aq 3qsvd 1S0D ad3dNA3d HO
8se( 1S00 uonexspu| padonpsy = O} Sjunouwly 88eQ 10 Ol sjunowy junowy 3Sv4 1SOO 3H1 40 SININ3TT13
L 9 ] v € 4 8
JUdAd 199 uonisinboe
[ eaea L | joea

7 JuUaAe 19D Jo Jasse 1 HJ jo uonduosaq

[ ] $S8|qe108]|00

D LS1UBAS | ©D) JoY10 Aue pue sjesse |50 Jey10

'sso| [endeo e a1e|nojes noA sdjay osje )| “poylaw Jaylo, ay} Jo/pue
<POoY1aW UNOJSIp ay} ‘;poyiow uonexapul ay} Buisn ;Jusns ] H9 Jayjo Aue
10 }asse | 5D yoes Joy ureb [eydeo e a)e|noeo noA sdijay 1oaysxiom siyl

[] 218150 [BaY

[ ] (s1snaiyun ul) syun pue seseys JuUaAd 199 10 adAy 1esse |H)

1FAHSHHOM SSO'1 1IVLIdVO dO NIVO "IVLIdVO

INIM d3LLOAd ONOTV dval



'sjeah

Joles wod) sesso| euded 1ou pajiddeun
pJebalsip NoA Yeak syl Buunp 1dniueq
€ aWeoaq NOA J| "aWooUl 8|gessasse
JNOA WOl s8sso| [elded 18u 10Npap
J0UUEBD NOA "S18SSE asn [euosiad woly
s9ss0] [e1Ided plebaisip NOA 'S8|qe109||00
wioJy sureb [elded 189S0 01 S$8|ge109||00
w0} $8ss0) [eided asn AJuo ued NOA

sosso| jenden g

'ssO| [eyded e Jou ureb [euded e Jayyeu
9yew NOA ‘eseq 1S00 padnpal 8yl pue
‘aseq 1500 paxapul 8y} s|qeolidde Ji 1o ‘eseq
1S00 ay] Usemiag ale spasoo.d [euded

BU1 J| "SSO| [e1ded e axew NOA ‘eseq 1S00
paonpal 8y} uey} ssa| aJe spasooid [eudeo
8y} J| "ureb [eudeo e exew NoA ‘eseq 1S00
oY1 uey Jejealb ase spesooid [eudeo ey J|
‘'SJUBAS | ©D) Ulepsd Joy spasdold [ended syl
abueyo 01 Aldde Aew sejnJ [eloads pue
suoieolIPOIA “Bulusddey juans 15D 8yl

JO 108ds81 Ul ‘BAI808l 0} Pajiius ale

JO panioal aney NoA 1eyl Auedoud Aue

JO 8N[eA 1oyJew 8y} pue Asuow S| Siy |

spaaoouid jeyde) L

"2 Xipuadde

1€ 8! |dD 40 18!l V *(Bulumo Jo s1s00 —
JusWIBd PAIY} 8y} 1d80x8) Sjuswisle aseq
1S00 8y JO Aue Ul pspnjoul ainypuadxs syl
paJINdul NOA Yyolym Ul Jesk sy Jo Jepenb
a4} 10} [dO 8y} Ag pepinp ‘Jesse ay} 0}
pauaddey usns | 5D 8yl Yolym Ul Jesk
ay1 Jo Jeuenb sy} Jo} ([dD) Xspul eoud
JawNsuo9 a8y} 0} [enbs Junoule Ue S| J0joe}
Uolexapul 8y "8Seq 1S00 padnpal 8y}

0} JUBAS|SJ JOU SI JI pUE }osse ay} Bulumo
JO S1S0D 10} 8|0E|len. J0U S| Uoexspu|
"9]E]1SO POSEadaP B WO Pajlisyul SJosse
puUe SJeA0||0J ‘eldwexs o) — suondaoxe
QWOS aJe 8J8y] "SYIUOW Z | 1Ses| 1e J0}

1} PBUMO BABY pUB 666 | Jaqusldes |z
uo (LOV 8y} ur swi [ebe| Ag) wegt' | |
al0Jeq JO 1e 18sse | H)) 8y} palinboe

noA I Auo ‘666 | Jequisrdes Og 1e se
UaZ0l} ‘uoiyexapul Sepnjoul 8seq 1S00 ay |

‘awll} eyl Jeye palinboe
1osse | 5D e 01 Buieas ainypuadxe
1O ‘awll} ey aiojeq
palnboe 19sse |97 e 01 Buiielal 666 |
Jequisldeg |g Uo (LOV ey Ul swi [ebs
AQ) WegGy " | | Joye paundul ainypuadxs
:0] 1UeAS|24 10U S| Uonexspu|
Jojoe} uonexapuj ok

"9SEQ 1S00 Padnpal
ay1 0} A|dde 10u seop uolexspu| Bulumo
JO 1S0D B S| 10 pajonpsp 8q Ued ‘pajonpsp
ussq sey ley ‘padnodal ainypuadxs

Aue 8pnjoxd ‘8seq 1S00 PaoNpPal 8y} 104
‘(suononpap syjom [ended ‘eldwexs Joy)
Buixapul Jaye ‘sieylo Ul pue (ainypuadxs
padnooal ‘e|dwexs Joj) Buixepul alojeq
9peW ale suoloNpPal 9Seq 1S00 ‘Sesed
QUIOS U| "UOIIONPap Xe} B Se pawllelo aq
UED JO PaWIe|d Uaaq aney Jeyl ‘Buiumo Jo
S1SOO PUB SIS0D [ejuspIoul JO 10adsal Ul o
‘padnodas ainypuadxa (e spnjoxe ‘auli} Sy}
210§8Qq paJinboe s)esse 104 /661 AeN €1
uo (LOV auyi ul swi [efs| Ag) wdog: /2 Joye
paJinboe sj}esse uo PayonPap aq Ued Jo
pa1oNpap usseq sey eyl Jo padnodai
ainypuadxs |[e 8pnjoxe ‘@seq 1S00 8y} 104

ase( 1S09 paonpal pue aseq }S0) 6

‘s}osse asn [euosJad JO S8|ge109||00 JO
9SE(Q 1S00 8} Ul 18SSE a1 BUIUMO JO S1S0D
[eudes-uou spnjoul 10U Op NOA "SSO| [euded

B 1IN0 }JOM 0] Pasn JO paxapul 8 Jouued
S1S00 8say] 166} ISnBny Og Joye 1osse
159 8y} palinboe NoA pspinoid aseq 100
By} Ul Wy} epnjoul NOA 1esse |90 8yl
Bulureiurew Jo Buuredad JO S1S00 8y} pue
‘Xe) pue| pue sejel ‘Aeuow PamoIog uo
1S8J81Ul 8PN|OUI 18SSE 81 BUIUMO JO S1S0D

josse ay} Bujumo jo s3so) g

"JuBAS | 5D 8U) O] 81ejed 1By] S1S00
[B1USPIOUI 8SOU] “18SSe | D)) B 1O [esodsip
0OU SI 8181 JI 40 188S.e | D)) B JO [Bsodsip
1O S1S00 [2IUBPIOUI 81 S8PN[oUl SIU |
uaAe 157 e 0} djejal

1B} S1S09 |ejuspioy] L

'SEOUEBISWNDUID Jejnoiued JnoA ul
1Nsal 1s8q 8y suiwIsep 03 uondo yoes
Japun ureb [eudeo JnoA 81einoen ‘666 -

Jegquueldeg Qg 1e Se UazoJ) uolexapul

Buisn ureb [eydeo ayy BuireiNoeo Jo

JUNOJSIP 197 8y} Buisooyd jo uopdo

a2yl aney NOA ‘6e6 | Jequueldes |z

uo (LOV 8y} ur s [ebs| Ag) wegt' | |
alojeq paiinboe s1esse | 90 J0 :BI0N .

"8|NJ UONNIISANS BN[eA 19xJeW 8y} ‘a|dwexs
10O} — 9SBQ 1S00 8Yj} JO JUBWS|S SIY} 0}

Aldde Aew sajnJ [e1oads pue suoiedIpoN
“UoINSINbOE JO BUlI} 8Y} 1B INO PSXIOM S|
‘anib 01 paJinbal aie Jo ‘eneb noA Ausdoud
Aue JO anfen jespiew ay] ‘jesse |HD .
aJinboe 01 aAIb Jo Aed 0] pasinbal ale noA Jo
aneb noA Apadoud ‘pred noA Asuow s siy|

1509 aseyaund 10 uoiusinboy 9

'S8|0B109||00
wioJ) sureb [eyded 1910 01 $8|ge109||00
W04} S8SSO) [e1IdeD SN AJUO UBD NOA "SSO|
[eudeo Jo ureb [ended Aue piebalsip NoA
‘sse| 40 0OG$ 40y — enbiue ue o Aisjlamal
‘gdwexe 1o — 8]qr109]|00 B palinboe NoA j|

$9|qe109)|09 §

‘esodind s|gexe; e Joj 1l asn

NoA eyl Jusixe ayy 0} 1esse bBuneloaidep e
w04} SSO| JO uref Aue uononpsp e se moje
JO BWODU| SE 1E8J} OS[e SuoIsinoId 8soy |
'SuUOISIAOID 8ouBMO|[E [BNdED WIOHUN BU}
ul pasn s1deouod 03 psebas Buiney sso|

JO ureb sy} 81ejno[ed NoA “(Ajpreaud pasn
‘g|dwexa Joj) 8sodund ejgexel-uou e Jo}
19sse Buierosidap e 8sn NOA ey 1UsIxe
By} 01 8sue AJuo [Im sso| [elded Jo ueb
[eudeo v “19sse Buieloaldap e Joj SSO|
[endeo Jo ureb [ended e N0 Bupom uaym
Aldde ey se|nJ [eloads ale aiay] 910N

'S]oSSe 9sn [euosJsad WO} S8SSO)

[endeo piebaisip NoA "uieb [euded Aue
pebaisip NoA ‘sse| 10 0000 LS J0) 1osse
asn [euosJad e palinboe NoA J| "eiey s19sse
asn [euosJad woJ) surel [eldeo epnjoul NOA
'9|0B109||00 B IO 91e1Se [Ba) ‘(SISnJ} Jun ul)
SHUN pUB SaJeys WoJ} JOU S 1eyl JUBAS 190D
Jay10 Aue JO J8sse | 5D B WOJ) apew SSo|
reudeo Jo ureb [eydeo e Joy si Alobeyed siy |

Ssjuane 199 J9yjo Aue
pue sjasse 199 1810 ¥

‘ureB [eyded yoes 0} SUOISSaOU0D 8SOUY
Aldde usyl NOA ‘suoISSEoU0D SSBUISNq
rews 190 ay1 4oy Alirenb sureb [euded

Aue J| "JUnoosIp 150 ay1 bulAidde alojeq
suleb [endeo Jeak Juaind 1surebe sieak
JalJes wou) sasso| [elded 18u paljddeun
usyl pue sasso| [endeod Jeak Juauno Aldde
NOA “JUNOJSIP |5 8y} Jo} 8|qibije Jou aJe
(ssauisng uoienuuesadns BulAlIdwoo Jisyy
4O 108dsal Ul JUNOJSIP |57 8yl 0} Pajiinus

aJe 1ey} sseuIsng aoueINsuUl 8jl| Uo Aued

UoIym sa3s100s ApusLy pue sejuedwod

90UBINSU| 8yl| 8SOY] UBY} Jay10) seluedwoD
"%€/,.6¢ SI 1l Alue uonenuuesedns
BulAdwod e 1o} pue 9%0G SI 1snJ} Jo
[enpIAIpUl Ue Jo} abejusdiad Junoosip ay |
'S95S0] [eldeo BulAldde Jeye ureb [eydeo
U} JUNODJSIP 0} PajHIUS 8q Aewl NOA ‘Juane
19D 8y} 810J8g SYIUOW Z|. 1Ses)| e 19sse
8y} palinboe noA pue a6 | Jegquueides |z
uo (LOV 8y ur swi [ebe| Aq) Wegy'| | Jeye
19sse | H) e 0} suaddey Jusas |HD B )

«poyiew Junoosiq ¢

“JUNOosIP |90 8U} JO ‘6661

Joquieides Qg 1e Se UszoJ) ‘paxapul 8SEq
1S09 8y} Jayle asn 0} 8SO0YD UBD Salilue
uolenuueladns pue sisnJl ‘sfenplAipuy|
‘666 | Joquieides O 1e Sk UazoJ) SI 19Sse
Ue JO 8seq 109 8y} JO uolexspul 8yl ‘666 1
Jequisldes |z uo (1OV U Ul awi [ebe) Aq)
WEeGYH' | | 8Jojeq palinboe s1asse | H)) J0H

«Poyrow uonexapuj g

"900¢Z Xe} sujeb [eydeo o} eping eu}

988 ‘sjuane | HD) 1NOGe UONBUIOUI
2J0W J0- "18SSe | 5D B BUIAJOAUI INOYIM
usaddey Ued sjusAs | HD) BWOS INQ
(18sse | DD € JO [esodsip sy ‘ejdwexs
Joj) 18sse |5 e 0} uaddey sjusns 150
‘Aluowwo9 1solA “uaddey (sjusns 1950
po|[e0) suoioBSUR.] JO SJUBAS URUD JI
SSO] [e1de0 U0 ureb [e1des e oxeul NoA

uaAe 19D |



& g & .
Sif % Australian Government

TR X Australian Taxation Office

Capital gains tax (CGT) schedule

Use in conjunction with company, trust or fund income tax return. For instructions on how to complete
this schedule refer to the publication Guide to capital gains tax.

Print neatly in BLOCK LETTERS with a black or blue ballpoint pen only. Do not use correction fluid or
tape. Print one letter or number in each box.

2006

Tax file number (TFN) _H__H__H__H__H__H__H__H__H_

reaversrame | || DDO DD OO OO0 OO OO OO0

3 4 2 3 0 6 0 6

IR NN e NN NN e

i oom LI CCOOOCCO]

Part A Capital gains from CGT assets and CGT events

Non-active assets
Capital gains - indexation method

s terss B I L)) I ) boe
reassne B J ]I I hoe
e s O s
cacases (IO e

s s QIO I boe
weassne B I IC) hoe
qrereotses et OO s

Add amounts at Y to [fJ above and write the
total at [[J] below.
Total current y

capital ummzmm<%m“ E _H_ _|_ _|_ _H_ _|_ _|_ _H_ _|_ _|_ _H_ _H_U@

NAT 3423 —6.2006

Capital gains — discount method

5 -
B0 OO e
H O O >
RO e

NEEEEEE NN
@O e
RO Jee

Add amounts at [F] to [l above and write the
total at [Jf] below.

VRN -

IN CONFIDENCE when completed

Signature as prescribed in tax return

Other capital gains

cHEEEENN NN
GO e
1 I -
OO e

oNEEEENNNNNN:
REEEEENNNNNN
OO e

Add amounts at [g] to [I] above and write
the total at [g§ below.

B 0O eer
L

PAGE 1




Part B Current year capital losses (CYCL) from CGT assets and CGT events — other than capital losses from collectables

P s AOOO00000 0 e

Real estate m _H__|__|__H_ _|__|_ _H_ _|__|_ _H__H_OO
any otner carevems LI C I ICIC I e
Add amounts at [[Y to [ above and write the
total at |5 below.

capitaitosses (every B LI ICICI I Jee

Part D Applying capital losses against current year capital gains

Capital gains — indexation method
S ossesapied EL IO ) Joe
T sses apmea LI IICI IO e
wansteretmaopiea ML L LI ICIC I ee

Add amounts at [ to [Jf] above and write the
total at [fe] below.

iosses appned (LU LI LI ] ee
Current year capital losses applied

Add amounts at [, [[@ and [g] above and write
the total at [[fJ] below.

osses apsied || |1 I 1LY 1] J0e

Capital gains — discount method

B IOIC ] e
B OO e
N O O -

Add amounts at [[f to [f] above and write the
total at [[fJ below.

R I -

Prior year net capital losses applied

Add amounts at [l [fJ and [ above and write
the total at [[l] below.

W00 e

Other capital gains

&L e
B I e
olENENEENN NN

Add amounts at [[e] to [g] above and write the
total at [§ below.

BULOCE I e

Capital losses transferred in applied

Add amounts at [J], [ and [g] above and write
the total at [[g below.

B e F

For companies required to lodge a Losses
schedule 2006, the amount at ﬂ must equal the
corresponding amount on their losses schedule.

Part E Current year capital gains (CYCG) after applying capital losses

Capital gains - indexation method

erscavesses QL I Joe
Active assets E _H__|_ _|__H_ _|__|_ _H_ _|__|_ _H__H_Oo

Add amounts at E and E above and write
the total at [[g] below.

appiying capitatlosses K&l 1 1[I L 1L 1L [ J-ee

PAGE 2

Capital gains - discount method

B D IOIC ] e
B DO e

Add amounts at [F] and [ above and write
the total at [[f below.

[ I -

www.ato.gov.au

Other capital gains

cHENENEEEN NN
F {0

Add amounts at [[g] and [ above and write L
the total at ] below.

b JE e




Part F Applying the CGT discount on capital gains

1 Capital gains — discount method

rrom non-actve sssets [ 11 I 1L ICIC 11 Jee
From active assets Emjjmjjmjjmmg

Applying the CGT concessions for small business

Capital gains — indexation method Capital gains — discount method Other capital gains

orapeneszzee M 1| I I Joo vENNE RS DI e
it B0 os @ I e B e
sow o e B I T I oo B0 Joe B hee e

Calculating net capital gain

Add amounts at [l to [f] above and write the Add amounts at [ to [§J above and write the Add amounts at [[f] to [l above and write the

total at [[Y below. total at [ below. total at [f] below.
Totals — CGT discount

and smellbusiness BY[ ][ [| ]| J| | JL L ] Jl [ Jee  BIJL I JLICAJCICY IO bee @I ICICI I Jee

concessions
Deduct the amount at E above from the amount at m in Deduct the amount at E above from the amount at E in Deduct the amount at n above from the amount at = in
part E on page 2 and write the result at E below. part E on page 2 and write the result at m below. part E on page 2 and write the result at n below.

B OO ee BULUC I 0] e RO JCIC Y JCJEI I Hoe
Net capital gain (B + @ + @ E Dj jD ij jj DDO@ Transfer the amount at ] to J[§ on your tax return.

Part| Unapplied net capital losses (UNCL) carried forward to later income years

el | T T | Rt Rl S

PartJ Small business 15-year exemption

Exempt capital gains H D jj D j j D DO@ CGT mwmmwmﬁmww E D L F

Part K Scrip-for-scrip rollover for exchanging taxpayer

motoverchosen? [ ves [ ] We[ ] e BV I ee Peeseement @Y IO ) Toe

Print X in the market value
appropriate box.
Cash and other considerations E D j j D j j D j j D Dg

www.ato.gov.au PAGE 3

TEAR ALONG DOTTED LINE



Part L Scrip-for-scrip rollover for acquiring entity — to be completed by companies and trusts only

1
* ity B Yes [ ] Mo [ ] Spronraionor.  orginalentiies @[ ][] Perana enity GO

s MOOOO0000000  wmee BOO000000000

etc issued

*eonsceratons NI I ICICIT T dee orcostoass or LI I ICIC 1) Joe

interests acquired

Joint choice Print X in the Cost base - significant
for rollover H Yes D s appropriate box common stakeholder E D jj D jj D j j D DQ@

interests acquired

Part M Did you have an employee share scheme in place at any time during the year? - to be completed by companies only
Print X in th
E Yes D b mmmﬂon__._ﬂﬁoﬂox.
Part N Same majority underlying ownership and pre-CGT assets — Division 149 - to be completed by companies only

E Yes D No Print X E the
appropriate box.

-l

PAGE 4 IN CONFIDENCE when completed www.ato.gov.au



MORE INFORMATION

INTERNET

For up-to-date and comprehensive information about
deductions and to download publications, rulings and
general tax information, visit www.ato.gov.au

PUBLICATIONS

Publications relevant to this guide, including recent
Rulings and Determinations, include:
Capital allowances schedule instructions 2006
(NAT 4089-6.2006)
Capital gains tax (CGT) schedule 2006 (NAT 3423-6.2006)
Company tax return 2006 (NAT 0656-6.2006)
Consolidation reference manual
Employee share schemes — answers to frequently asked
questions by employees
Fund income tax and regulatory return 2006
(NAT 0658-6.2006)
General value shifting regime in brief (NAT 8933)
Guide to capital gains tax concessions for small business
(NAT 8384)
Guide to depreciating assets 2006 (NAT 1996-6.2006)
Guide to the general value shifting regime
Personal investors guide to capital gains tax 2006
(NAT 4152-6.2006)
Rental properties 2006 (NAT 1729-6.2006)
Tax return for individuals (supplementary section) 2006
(NAT 2679-6.2006)
Tax return for retirees 2006 (NAT 2597-6.2006)
Trust tax return 2006 (NAT 0660-6.2006)
Venture capital concessions (capital gains tax) — overview
Practice Statement PS LA 2006/1 (GA) — Calculating
the cost base and reduced cost base of a CGT asset
if a taxpayer does not have sufficient information to
determine the amount of construction expenditure on
the asset for the purpose of working out their entitlerment
to a deduction under Division 43 of the Income Tax
Assessment Act 1997.
Practice Statement PS LA 2005/1 (GA) — Taxation of a
net capital gain included in the net income of a resident
trust estate for an income year. (It replaces PS LA 2004/3
which was withdrawn on 1 September 2005).
Taxation Determination TD 2004/3: Income tax: capital
gains tax: does an asset ‘pass’ to a beneficiary of a
deceased estate under section 128-20 of the Income
Tax Assessment Act 1997 if the beneficiary becomes
absolutely entitled to the asset as against the trustee
of the estate?
Taxation Determination TD 2005/33 — Does expenditure
—which is a non-capital cost of ownership of a CGT
asset — form part of the cost base of the asset, if it is
a tax benefit in connection with a scheme to which the
general anti-avoidance rules in Part IVA of the Income
Tax Assessment Act 1936 apply?
Taxation Determination TD 2005/47: Income tax: what
do the words ‘can deduct’ mean in the context of those
provisions in Division 110 of the Income Tax Assessment
Act 1997 which reduce the cost base or reduced cost
base of a CGT asset by amounts you ‘have deducted or
can deduct’, and is there a fixed point in time when this
must be determined?

Draft Taxation Ruling TR 2005/D15: Income tax: capital
gains: meaning of the words ‘the beneficiaries and terms
of both trusts are the same’ in paragraphs 104-55(5)(b)
and 104-60(5)(b) of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997
Draft Taxation Ruling TR 2004/D25 — Income tax: capital
gains: meaning of the words ‘absolutely entitled to a CGT
asset as against the trustee of a trust’ as used in Parts
3-1 and 3-3 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997
Taxation Ruling TR 92/3 — Whether profits on isolated
transactions are income

Taxation Ruling TR 2002/10 — Capital gains tax: assets
register.

Taxation Ruling TR 2005/6: Income tax: lease surrender
receipts and payments

Taxation Ruling TR 2005/9: Income tax: record keeping
— electronic records

Taxation Ruling TR 2005/15: Income tax and capital
gains tax: tax consequences of financial contracts for
differences

Taxation Ruling TR 2005/23: Income tax: Listed
investment companies

Taxation Ruling TR 2005/D14. Income tax: capital gains
tax: consequences of creating, and dealing in, life and
remainder interests in property

Fact sheets for shareholders listed in appendix 4.

INFOLINES

We can offer a more personalised service if you provide
a tax file number.

Personal tax 13 28 61

Individual income tax and general personal tax
enquiries, including capital gains tax

Business 13 28 66
General business tax enquiries including capital gains tax
Superannuation 131020
Fax 13 28 60

Get information faxed to you about individual taxes—
phone 13 28 60 and follow the instructions.

OTHER SERVICES

Translating and Interpreting Service 1314 50
If you do not speak English well and want to talk to a tax
officer, phone the Translating and Interpreting Service for
help with your call.

National Relay Service 1336 77
If you have a hearing or speech

impairment and use a TTY or modem,

phone the National Relay Service.

For 1800 free call numbers phone 1800 555 677
and quote the number you require.
Speech to Speech Relay Service 1300 555 727

If you have a speech impairment and

do not use a TTY or modem, phone the

Speech to Speech Relay Service.

For 1800 free call numbers phone 1800 555 727
and quote the number you require.








